ITEm #12
cp
03-11-10

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

March 1, 2010

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Paul P. Holzen, P.E., Staff Engineer II
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
David Parker, P.E., CIP Project Executive
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator

SUBJECT:  Five Mile Creek Interceptor Sewer Project Final Change Order

Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the Five Mile Creek
Interceptor Sewer Project and to close out this contract. As part of this final change order Garney
Companies, Inc. will receive an early completion incentive bonus.

Background

BOMA approved the construction contract with Garney Companies, Inc. for the Five Mile Creek
Interceptor Sewer Project on April 8, 2008. At this time, the contractor has fulfilled all obligations as
part of the construction contract and has submitted final pay request. The contractor was able to
complete the project on time and under budget.

Financial Impact

A DEDUCT of ($119,549.60) from the construction contract with Garney Companies, Inc.

Original Contract: $4,822,252.00
Plus - Change Order 1: +  $33.792.15
Adjusted Contract Amount: $4,856,044.15
Less - Amount Earned: - $4,736.,494.55
Final Change Order: ($119,549.60)
Recommendation

Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with Garney Companies, Inc. with a DEDUCT
of ($119,549.60) is recommended.

Page 1 of 1



2993 Sideo Dirive

m th CITY OF FRANKLIN Nashville. TN 37204

i The. ENGINEERING | "l

Rec'd By:_ 3_@ Date:&} j; } g 1 WWWSST-IC.Com
February 9, 2010
Dallax
Mr. Paul Holzen
City of Franklin Engineering Department Denver
109 3rd Avenue South
P. 0. Box 305 Fort Lauderdale’
Franklin, TN 37064 e
RE: FIVE MILE CREEK INTERCEPTOR SEWER Hernando
CONTRACT 1,2 &3
Final Change Order Houston
SSR No. 05-41-029.0
Kansas Ciey

Dear Mr. Holzen:

Please find enclosed the complete Final Change Order package for the Five Mile Creek Interceptor Knoxville
project, including: Change Order No. 3 (Final Change Order), five (5) copies of the approved final pay
request in the amount of $185,000, a copy of a letter from Garney Companies, Inc. acknowledging

outstanding warranty issues, and a copy of the Consent of Surety of Final Payment from Garney Hemphi
Companies, Inc. The Final Change Order will complete all Contracts of the Five Mile Creek

Interceptor, release the remaining amount of retainage to Garney Companies, Inc., and compensate Nashville
Garney Companies, Inc. for the early completion Incentive Bonus. Please feel free to contact me with

any question or concerns. Thanks again for your attention to this project. Ortando
Respectiully, .
SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. Phoeni
Frank (Tripp) P. Smith, III T

Enclosure

cc: JHB -SSR
David Parker, Paul Holzen — City of Franklin
Mark Hilty - FWMD
File (1)

M:\Team41\2008\08410040\Construction Admin\Correspondence\TPS090910_LTR_Franklin_CO2complete.doc



ADVANCING WATER

6401 Centénnial boulevard Nashville, Tennessee 37209 (615) 350-7975 / fax (615) 350-6067

January 13, 2010

Mr. Tripp Smith

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204

Re:  Re: City of Franklin Water Management Department
Five Mile Creek Interceptor Sewer
SSR No. 05-41-029.0
Final Payment

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter is being sent to acknowledge two warranty items remaining on the Five Mile
Creek job. We have not been able to complete these two items due to them being seeding
and grading items, which are weather and seasonal dependent. Listed below are the two
warranty items left to complete:

1. Overseeding the temporary and permanent easement in the areas where the initial
seeding did not take from Sta. 0+00 (Beginning of the job at Ascot) to Sta. 68+38
(Old Peytonsville Road).

Regrade two small low areas where water is holding in the back of Mullins
property (approximate Sta. 52+25) inside the temporary and pcrmanent easement
and seed and straw the two graded areas.

[\

As soon as it is practical to start the grade work and to plant grass seed these items will
be taken care of (Early Spring).

I would like to also emphasize that this job has been complete for some time. We have
been waiting for several months to send in the final payment application due to some
property owners wanting some additional landscaping. We would expect and appreciate
the processing of this payment application be made as soon as possible.



Please call me with any questions or concerns on my cell phone @ 615-642-7173 or
email me at jmyhr@garney.com.

Sincerely,

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

ohn Myhr
Project Manager

Cc: Steve Ford



PERIODIC ESTIMATE FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER PrOJECTNO, GARNEY Job No. 2010
CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANKLIN PROJECT NO,
WATER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT CONTRACT NO.
P.O. BOX 305 SSR PROJECT NO. 05-41-029.0
FRANKLIN, TN 37065

NAME AND LOCATION OF PROJECT Five Mile Creek 30" Interceptor Sewer & 8" Reclaimed Water Line,

Contract 1 Through Contract 3

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC. Vendor:
1333 N. W. VIVION ROAD
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118
PERIODIC ESTIMATE NO, 15(FINAL) FOR PERIOD  Septemeber 25, 2009  to January 8, 2010 PAGE: 1 OF 3
2. SCHEDULE OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS ADDITIONS TO ORIGINAL
List avery changs order Issued to date of this request even CONTRACT PRICE
if no wark has been dane under one or more such orders. DEDUCTIONS FROM
CONTRACT TOTAL COST OF GOST OF CHANGE CONTRACT PRIGE AS
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION ITEMS ADDED BY ORDER ITEMS SHOWN ON CHANGE
NO. DATE CHANGE ORDER COMPLETED TO DATE] ORDERS
1 2 3 4 5 &
1 3/24/2008] Additlonal Bore Lengths Due To Fiber Optic Ling $33,792,15 $33,792.15
2]
3
4
5
8
7
8
9
10
TOTALS $33,792.15 $33,792.15
3. ANALYSIS OF ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE
“(a) Original contract amount $ 4,822,252.00
(b) Plus: Additions scheduled in column 4 above 33,792.15
(c) Less: Deductions scheduled In colurnn & above
(d) Adjusled contract amount to date $ 4,855,044.1 5
4. ANALYSIS OF WORK PERFORMED
{a) Costoforiginal contract work performed fo date $ 4,736,494.55
(b) Extra work performed fo date
(c} Add: Materials stored at close of this period (Aftach detalled schedule) $ -
{d) Total cost of work performed to date and Stored Material ‘ $ 4,736,494.55
(e} Less: Amount retained in accordance with contract terms (Show both percent and dollar amount 5%) $ -
(f) Net amount eanmed an conract work to date $ 4,736,494.55
(g) Less: Amount of previous applications for payment $ 4,551 ,494,55
() BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT $ 185,000.00
5. CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR
According ta the best of my Knowledge and belief, | certify that all items and amounts shown on the face of this Periodic Estimale
for Partial Paymant are correct; that all work has been performed and/or malerial supplied In fult wilh the requl
of the referenced Gontract, andlor duly sl and/or additiong; that the foregoing Is a
true and correct statement of tha contract account up fo and including the last day of the period covered by this Periodic Estimate;
that no part of the "Balance Due This Payment” has been , and that the L and his subcontractors have-{Check
applicable line)
a. X Complied with all the labor provision of sald:contract.
b. Complled wilh ali the labor pravisions of sald contract except in those instances where an honest dispute exists with
respect to sald labor provisions. (if (b} Is checked, dascribe briefly nature of dispute.}
' [N o
RN N YV
T 1
| NI
GARNEY HOLDING CO. AND SUBS. Stephen P. Ford 4 \ Cmd

(Signalure of Authorized Representalive)
TITLE: _Construction Manager

(Contractor)
dJanuary 8, 2010

6. CERTIFICATION OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER

1 ceriify that | have checked and verified the above and foregoing Periodic Estimate for Partial Payment; that to the bestof my
knowledge and bellef it is a true and correct statement of work performed and/or material supplied by the contractor; that
all work and/or material included in Ihis Periodic Estimale has been inspectad by me and/or by my duly authorized representalive
or assistants and that it has been performed andior supplled In full accordance with requirements of the reference contract; and
that partial pay claimed and d by he on the basis of work performed and/or

material supplied lggate. -
Signed M l 2"9 I 0
(Archlleclnr*glnaar) '« Lala) i
8. APPROVED BY RESIDENT INSPECTOR
[24
Date: 7 gz / (o4

Is correctly

7. APPROVED BY OWNER

Approved Approved

N

Date:




- ¢ [ 0070062t [ - 00G 00'8 00°005°2L g o000z $1S KE IND ,01-0 PIoYUEN JeleWeld 7] 7F
- 3 | 00°000°8L - 00'L 00'L 00°000°81 5 [ 0000081 §11L S1 (3 8ur) OAd Je1BWelq 8 47 Jy-Buissol) Seein| €
- 50000012 ¢ - 00’1 00°1 00'000°LZ 00'000°12 ! g1 (3 8urT) QNG J9IBWEIT 2L 4 g9-Bujssol %es1n| 2l
- 0000502 - 001 00’} 00°005°02 0000502 1 g1 (g sur) OAd 18jsWelq .zl 47 09-BuUissol) ¥ea10| L1
- 5 | 00°000°09 $ - 00} ) 00’1 00°000°09 0000008 $ |1 S 0£'8+E21 "BlS 0] 0£'8g+2¢| "BlG-bBuissolg deain| 01
- 3 { 0000088 | - 00’1 001 00°000°8S 0000088 $ 11 S 5'86+68 €IS 01 05°¢/+88 eig-buissoi] ¥oa1n| 6
- 5 oo00c0G8L  §| - $ 1001 ool 00000681 00'000G8L $ 1 S (ssed-Ag ¥@BI) 8so09) )
adid Buise ,z Ul SYEOH .0€ Buisson peoy 0y
00°00Z') $ 1 00969C s - $ 100'¥2h) 00°verl 00'968'¢ $]00% $ vl {sg1 : —_sbupiij uolf epyand| 2
- $ ] 00°000°SS §] - $ (0071 001 00°000°GS $ 10000065 S [I 3] (sseg-Ag yea19 9s009) adid 9
Buisen g1 Ul isjep pawie|asy OAd 48 Buissoi peoy 0yl
00V8EY $Jooovesel  §| - $ 100°598. 006987 00'%2Z 0E}) $1000L (A 41 131/ PaLeasY-adld DAd giyd epwed gl ¢
- $ | 00'986°Z1 5] - $ Joo'eee 00952 00'986°LL $]o0gL $ |9gz 47 O B 8 8Ur-1emas OAd P1euElq 21| ¢
- $ 1000819 $] - $ 100°¢0L 00°€0L 00°0819 3 10009 $ [coL 41 3 sur-lameg DAJ Jsiswelq .8 €
- $ 00529099 $| - § [00°g82g 00°S82S 00°529°09% $ [ o0'szl $|s8zS Eil V 8ul-iomeg Ajinels SYaOH B18uiBig 08| ¢
00°889% 1 $]ooeisoee §| - $ (002622 00°/622 00°002'seT $ [ 0096 $ [osv'e 41 Y auli-lamas AliAelg SygOH Jeleueld bzl ©
Z esuo)
0005£°81 $ ] 000599 s - $ .20 170 00°000G¢ $|o00006C 1 37 souemolly buideospue| 6z
00°000°0¥} $ 10000071 s - $ 10072 002 00°000°%S1 $]o00002  §|z2 va S0UBMOfY UOJOBUUOD 8OIAIBS JeMag| gz
000921 s - $] - $ 00°09Z'} $ | 0009 31z 47 1°Bma - dOY .8L] /2
B $10000gC s - $ {002 00¢C 000082 $]o00sl’t Sz V3 Xog PUE 8ABA 318D 8] 92
00005} 31 - s - $ 007005} $ 100062 [ v3 UaAny sbelielq Jo) jlempesH| Gz
- $ 00008 s - $ {001 00'L 00°008 $ | 007008 s v 8UIT Jojep PaWE|38) JSIBILEBIJ 2L DURSIX@ 0} UOOBUU0D)| ¥z
- $ 10000071 s - $ 001 00'L 00°000°F $/0000010  $ [t v3 Jamag AJIAEID JSjBLUel ,0¢ DURSIXS Of UOosuUoy| g
00¥9% $ 1000717 $] - $ [00°5801 00°SE01 00%09% $ [ 00p ${isll  [sg1 sBumi4 uoli emonal zz
- $lo00sL'6E  §| - $/00°22 00'/2 00°081°6€ $ o008y’ L § |12 v3 ujelq ulepng;/ieq joeUQ 8jeinuoy| Lz
00°00S s - $| - $ 00°005 $ [ 0002 $ |se NOL Jsauibuz Aq psjoallq Se peoeld auolS paysnid| og
00°00S $1 - $] - § 00°005 $ | 0008 3 oL AD SUOIS PSYSTID Yim [[IbOBY PUB UORBABOXT JdepIaA0]| 61
08G9 $ | 0ZV5F'6 $] - $ [o0e5.0 00°€S/9 000256 $|ovl [HEEEINER Bujoua uogonuisuo) Aleiodwal| gl
- ¢ | 00051 s - $ Joo'gl 0051 00°05} 3 [ 0001 EED LE] Uoilos]old UoIsolT - Seled meng| /1
- $ [ 00'0zZEDL §] - $ {00°0089 000089 000291 3| ove ${oose |47 20U YIS PeoICiUIY| 91
- $ | 000g5e $| - ${00°G 00 00052 $ | o005 3]s NOL uojjos]old uoisol dey-did| <t
- $] 0000828  $| - 3 [o0'ez 00°€e 0000525 $ 000052  § |ee v3 SuojIsuUuo) 89IA8S doid| vi
- $ | 00'05z'8 § - $joo9 009 00°05Z2'8 $]o0G6:ET §|o V3 Alquisssy Buidde | 1ojepd pelliepay| ¢}
- $]o000v LE E - $100°9 009 00°00¥ L} $]oo006L § |9 V3 Alquisssy Jusp e[oyueN| zi
{00°005Z) %] 60000 g - $ joog 00¢C 000052 $ 00005  $ (I V3 SABA 9SES[Y JiY 00 OOdV .| L1
{o0"aog) 3 [ 00°00¥'? s - $.{00°82 0082 000018 $ | 00°00E $ (22 LE] J9A0D) '@ sWiel] HIN yBiIelem Jof BNXa| 01
- $ | 00'%66'%1 s - §]0076L1 00611 0076671 $ | oo'ozlL $6L1 dA [[BMSDIS S[aLUB [BUOHIPPY] 6
- $]oo0009sL §| - § joo'ee 0092 0000095} $i00000°¢ §|S¢ VE] N0 ,01-0 "HN UoKSISUBI] JBleWelq 5| ¢
(0000872) $ | 00000 s - $ 10072 002 00°005C $10000SZ %L V3 D 01-0 SlOUUEN ISelield »| 7
- $ | ooooo'eel  $| - $ 1001 00’} 00°000°cZ1 $ 1 00000°czl $11 S1 (aue j00sv) 9
adid Buise) gy Ul SYEOH 40¢ Burssol) peoy 08
- $ | c0'000'sE g - 310071 00t 00°000'SE ¢ 1 oo000'se  $ L s (sue jo0sy) adid G
Buised 91 Ul 11 PWIEIDSY OAd .8 BuisseiD peoy 08
- $ | oo'cooze | - $ 100 001 00°00026 $ 10000026 $ (I ER] [CEENEEIECE ¥
PIO) sdid ButseD gy Ul SYEOH .08 Buissoin peoy ,09
- $ | ooo00"92 §] - % [00°L 001 00°000°92 $1o00000'9Z S 3] (peoy ajjiasucifed plO) adid €
Buisen .91 ul JaleAA pawiRoey OAd .8 Buissosn peoy 09
- g |ooovezel $| - $ {00°/689 00°/689 00°0¥6'/E1 $ 10002 $ (2680 | d7 181EM pauliefisy-adid OAd 81Yd BlWeld 8] ¢
- $i00vee P8z L $| - $ l00¥ZZ9 007229 00¥8Z%8Z'L  $| 00'L6I [ A2 ER V 8ul-1emes AYARIS SYAOH JeleWield 08| |
| Jenuo)
ALATdNOONN g3ig1diNoD ‘189 SIHL, Iviol ‘183 SiHL ‘Addd INNOWY HORid AIND NI NOILdI¥Os=a © "ON
"7 AMIVA ANTVA § aNIYA S ALD ALD ALD V1oL LIND BEEN
_gdoz ‘H3OVd ,
_0Loz/er ‘J1va SLLY9 O “AHD sesuey
(S EED T°ON SLvNILST lamag lojdaoisiu] yes1d Sl oAl PEOY UOIAIA ‘M "N E£EL !
oLoz/e/L *030N3 AOK3d ] [ "ouf ‘sauediio) Asules!
. LI TdNOD MHOM H40 JLVINILSE ATHINONW




09'6¥5'7S2 3 185 v6p'98vs  100°000°GELS SLYpPQ'L66Y ¢
- $ | 00°005'29 5 | 00°005°29 00’} 00'}L 00°00S'29 $100008'29 $1{1 ST € R 2 19B)U0D) YoauD S-S Jo4 snuog uopsjdwon Auea| oz
- $ 100700529 51 00006729 $ {00 00’} 00°005'29 5100000529 $|1 S1 1 Joeju0g yas1) app-G o4 snuog uagsjdwod Apeg| gz
sasnuog uonsidwo) Apleg
- $ |51 eeLee $1 - $ loo'L 00’1 GL'Z6/°CE s1algeles $ {1 [ suojsusix aiog buise) (8313 .91 2 .9g| ¥e
L# 19piQ 9PUBUD - SUOISUSIXT 810
- 3 | 00000 R 3 J00°L 00'L 00°000C $100000G  §[1 v SBUISS013 3}6a1]) J2 aouemolly LUCHEZIIqelS Juequiealls| cg
- 00°051°L s - 00'L 00} 00°0S1°L 0006171 gL V3 : Xog pue sAleA 8je9) 8| g
- 00°00S2 sl - 001 00’} 000082 000082 3t v3 SAlA asesjey Y 00 00dY .2| 12
{00¥81) 5 | 00°26t'L s - 5 [00°€L8 00°€L8 00°808°1 5 | 00F $|/zE 8H1 sbugy4 uol] snand| Og
- $ | 00°008 $] - 00’} 00') 00°008 3 | 00°008 1 V3| _sur Jejep peuieosy Jsjewelq 8 Bunsig o) Uojosuuoy 6l
- $ | 00°000°1 s - 00°L 00} 00°000°} $ | 00°000°L [0 v3 61~V HIN 01 uooasuue| gl
- $ | 00052 g - 5 joos 00°S 00062 $ [ oo'og $]c NOL uonasjold uoisorg dey-diy| 71
007001 s - $] - $ 00°00}1 ¢ ] 0002 [N INOL 19aujbug Aq Pejoang Se pedeld alo}g peustip| o)
00052 s - $i - $ 00052 $ [ 0005 [ AD BUCIS PAYSNID LN [libjoeg pue uogeAesxy Uldopiaag| G}
Q0'8YE'S s - s - 5 00°8YE'C s]ovL $ o8 41 buouag uogonfsuo) Alejodwie] | i
- $ | 000Gz e $joo'se 0052 00°05¢ 3 [ 0001 $ |sz V3 uonos]oid Uojsoig - sejeg meng| €1
08°00} 3| 02°2906 s - 00°82/¢ 00°'8LLE 00'891'6 $]ove $Jozse 1 8oUs] JlIg pasiojusy| zL
(00°052) 5 | 00°6/8 g - 00°L 00'L 00629 $ [ oo'szl [2E AD 3j00lg 1Sniy). Jof sjeiouc) g ssei| L
000062 3 | 007009711 s - $loog 008 00°005'%1 $]oo0sy’t  slor KE] uiglq UeUng/weq Joeyg sjeioucd| ot
- 5 | 00005722 $1 - $ lo0'L 00°} 00°005°22 $ | 00°005°/2 } 53] S1 ‘BmQ 8901+ "EIS 031 /@'ZL+0 "EIS - BUISSOID %8810| 6
- $1ooeil'e6 ¢ - $ {00t 00t 00°€21'662 $]o0esie62 S L S {S9-1) 91 BMQ - 18meg AAelS g1 BUISSOI S1elsIail] 41008 | 8
- ¢ | oooo0'ost §| - $ 10071 00°1 00°000°0Ek $ | oo'0000EL  $ 11 ST (go-1) 91 Bmg L
- SUIT I3k paLulejoay DA .8 Buissolg eleisisiul 41 00e
00°009 $ [ oo0o¥'2 51 - 3 jo08 008 00'000°¢ 00°00¢ $joL LE] 18A0D @ suield HIN JUDIHelepM Jof el 9
(00°252) $ ] 007029 - 3 joo's 00°¢ 0088 00921 5 [€ JA lleMapig sjoyue [euoqippy| S
00°005'c sl - $1 - ] 00°005'E b | 00°008'€ 5 |+ v3 sloyuepy doiq Jeppweiq | v
007005 $]10000002 ¢ - 008 008 0000522 000052~ %16 v3 D 010 ‘S|joyuepy eBwelg y| €
00006 $lo00ori'se $1 - $ {00°9/91 00991 00°0v0'62 $ [ 00GE [REED 41 I8jep paueoay-adid OAd gLyud elleid .| ¢
000222 $]00088%zEL §I - $ oo 1901 00°1981 00°00Z° G} $ [ o008 $ [06g's 41 @ U] - 1emag DA Jejewielq 81| )
: ¢ JOBQUOD
00°001°Z) $ | 0070062 s - $191E0 Z£'0 00°000°5¢ $ ] 000002 S [ S1 SoueMo||y Duideospue] ¢g
00°000°82 $ ] 0000071 s - $ 100z 002 000002y $ ] 0000072 9 v3 SOUEMO|lY UO(OBULIOY) B01MBG 18Mag] g
00°000°S $ [ 0000002 4 - ${00v 00y 00°000'5¢ $ | 00°000°S 5 e V3 Sbulss0I) Y981 J8 80uBMOlly UOREZIIqe)S YUBqIIESAS| L&
(00°052°¢) 000529 - $ 0005 0005 000052 $ | oozl $ {0z AD Yo0|g }snuy o} sjeioun] g ssen| o
00°008°C $ | 00°058°2¥ - $ Joo'ee . |ooee 00°0S9°¢S. $ [ 00051 3 |/e NE] uleIg ulelno/weq o35 spuc)| 6z
00°008 - g - 00°009 $]0002 A EA NO.L 133UIbLE Aq paioeliy Se padeld SU0lS paysnig| 8z
00°005 s - s - 5 00°005 $ 10005 $ 10t AD BUOIS PSYSNI] Ujim fiipjoeg pue uoieAesxs ideplann| /2
00°660'8 ${ o018l 4 - 00°5961 00°596} 000680} slovL $ 10512 41 buiota uojongsuc) AlBlodiis]| 9z
B $ 1007009 g - $ 10009 0009 00°009 $ 1 o001 $ j09 LE] UQJjo3j0id Uojsoly - sejed menS| Gz
- $ | 00’0098t [ - 5 {00706 000822 00°009°8) 5[ 0v2 ${05.°L 41 sous4 JiIg padiofupy| vz
- $ | 00’052 s - $ ]00°G)L 00°GL 00°0G. $ ] 0005 $|gt NOL uofosjold uojsolg dey-diy| €2
{00°052°2) $ | 00°c/89 $| - 3 j00S 00°S 00°SeLy $jooclel  $ie v3 Aiquessy Buidde | isjep peuiieioay| zz
- t | 00°000°SL $ - $ [00'9 009 00°000'G] $ | 00°008°'2 $[o v3 suaposuUa) solaieg doig| Lz
- $] 0000¥° 11 s - $ {009 009 00°00%'LL $ | 00°006°L [AE] v3 Alquisssy 1USA sjoyue| 0z
- 41000052 s - 3 [oo's 00’} 0070052 $100005 §$11 E] SAIBA 8SES|9Y IV 00F 004V 2| 61
- $ | 00°05+'E s - $ oo 00'¢ 00°06¥'€ $ | 00°0GLL $ie v3 xog pue sAjep 9leg 8| gl
- $ [ 00'00LTL s - $ |o0'2¢ 00°.8 00°001°L1 $ [ oo'ooe $ |28 V3 18A0Q § allel] HN JUBISIep Jof BT | /)
(00'¥6E2) $ | 008616 gl - $ joo’el 00°S/ 00708°9 $ 10092k [AEE 4A BM3PIS SjoyuEl [BUORIPPY| 9]
- $]oooooeeL $| - $ |00zE 0028 00°000°261 $ 1 oooo0's  $lze V3 D ,0}~0 'HW Uopsisuel] ISewelq G| Gl




- 02 06 1 - 001 0 %06 1 § GOk 00'L 02 v06 F v3

- 050181 - 001 0S0I8 L $ 001 001 05018 L va

- 0e'08.'L - D0'L 0ECRLL 00°L 00'L 058l V3

- 08'y08°L - [ 08'508°L 00'L 00'L 08'708°L L v3

- AR - 001 OLEOL | 001 00’} 0L'€0L} L v3

- 0% 626 | - 00°L OV 626 | 00 00T 0v'626'1 A v

- 0L'6EL'L - QoL 0L B6ELL 00°L 00" 04°6EL L L \Ed

- 66GGL'L - L 665G 1 E 001 001 B6GGL | V3

- 0z2'989°L - L 02°989°L 00'L 00 0Z'988'F 3 v3

- Sz 981 - L GZyag’l 001 001 SZ 798 L V3

- VZ GET L B | Y2 Ges'L 0oL o0t ye'ses’ L v3

- G6EER L - L G6EER L 00°F 00l GE'EER | L va

= ¥6'696'L - 3 ¥6°686') [ 00’k $6'656'L KE]

- 18261 - L 18°C16') 00k 001 1872161

- 96¥PR’L $| - 3 ol 001 00'% 9BHYE L 3 E

- LI€28'L  §1 - 001 11626’} 00’} 001 11€26'1 L

- 05626L  $| - 001 05626 1 00} 00} 05626 & L v

- 0le8s’t 3| - 00L 0L£86'1 00°L 001 0Z€86'L L v

- 0S°/98°L - 00°L 0L 05299°L 001 00°F 052881 S [1 v3

- OLF66 L - 00°% 00°L OL¥66'L 001 00'F OLVE6'| L v3

- 0£ZE0'T - 00°F 00 L 0ECE0E 001 001 0£2€02 L V3

- Gi'E66'L - 00k 001 G'E66'L 00T 00l SVEGE - L v3

- €0°600°C - 00°L 001 €0600°¢ 00') 00°L 06002 A va

- £€80VL2 - 00k 001 £8°07iC § 00} 00°L €8 0vLT 3 v3

< 197181 - 00k 001 ISYigL 00°L. 001 978 3 3

- 8L Lg'L - [ 001 812181 003 001 81181 3 V3 -7 HN

- 90°E88'L - § [00°L o0 9088t 001 00°L 90E88 L V3 -V HAl

- GLESLE < 00T 00" GIESLT 00} 00'f SLESLE 3 V3 -V HN

- EL 16 - GOl 00°L €L16SC 00% 00" €L165¢ v3 -y HN

- LT 08S2 - 00°% 00°L 11085 G0 L 00l 1170862 L va £V HN

- €6 E6Z ¢ - 00°% 00l €6E62 ¢ 00°L 001 €6€62¢C L v3 ¢V HA

- IGE0LZ - 0L o'l 15€3l'T 00°L 00} IGE8.Z A v3 1V HA

- 00°00S'0F - 00°00€ 00008 00°00S0F 00°00€ 00°00€ 00°SEL 00€ 7 (Bugauun | joydeq) sdid BUSE] 9815 98

- O0'9E0'EY - 00082 00°082 00'9E0'EY 00082 00082 LTS 082 47 __ (Bujiduun | joydeg) adid BUISED (6615 .op

- Z8'68E - 00T 002 28688 00z a0 16761 4 E 10¥ JOJ0SI0II/M JSONPaY [N wBXee)

- 00261 - 002 G0Z 007261 002 002 0096 v3 1.0V OWSJ0I/M deg PaddEL [N w2X.8

- 00'98LE - 00°08 0008 00°96L°E 0008 0008 G6'6E (3 4& OAd Joj sbii] ebapy 8

- 29261 - 00l 001 2526l 001 001 25261 1 LE] L0V 010810Id/M 881 TN .8

- 00'0SEY - 0062 0062 000SEY 0062 0062 00°05L 62 v3 10v O103jolg/m puag saibaq Sy [ .8

- 007226 - 0072 00ze 00228 € 0022 0022 00°LGL 43 el 10 Cjosloid/m pusg 883534 § 22 [N .8

- 00926'L 8| - 00EL 00 00vZ6'L C0EL 00EL 00871 [ LE] 10p CJ09]0id/M puag 8aibaQ &z Ll [N .8

- 00°0€ $1 - 5 100°00F 00°00L 00°0E 00°00L 00°00L 0€0 00} (S85|AIS M PoWE[oaY 164) BUIGNL Sdmd Alod /e

- 0% 20E - 006 006 07Z0E 008 005 09°EE 5 (S80jAI8S A Peuliefoey 10J) SAED APd LF/E

- OEZLL - 006 006 0EZL1 006 00'6 0L61 8 (SeDiAIag “IM PaWIE[aYy J0d) BAJEA BIES) SSeid Lp/E

- 00 Li¥ - 006 006 001k 006 006 006V 6 SO0IAISS TM PaLLIB[aY 101} SPPES Ve X8

- 00°G/SL - 00°€ 00E 00651 00€E 00°E 00625 3 3 SAIBA SSBa|aY IV 00dV .2

- 1929 - 00 00°E 1929 00€E 00 6802 € va| (eseajay Jiv 103] SABA BjeD Sseig 2

- 81°GL - 009 008 81GL 009 009 E5Z) g LE] {esesjoy Ty Jo5) 8|ddIN "S'S 850[0%.2

- 00°Z£C - 00E 00°€ 0052 00°E 00°E 00°6L 3 v3 {oses|ay Jiv 10) SIPPES .2X.8

- 00°Zv9°E - 009 008 00Z¥9'e 009 009 00°209 9 LE] SA[EA 838D H/0 MW .8

- 0026502 - 00982 00°982 0026502 00982 00°98¢C 00°ZL 982 41| snor Bullay ushii/m odid 18mes AINBIS NS £¥1 / LOE

< GZ0LL'OV0 § | - GE8PLLY SGBvZLL | SZ0LL'9PS  § SG8YZLL |GG RVALL 00°G5 60021 1 SBUfidneg) DM/ odid Jores AIREID NS 9F / LE

- Gz 6L 00) - SZEvrT gcevbe | Geely 00l $ Sg6Yve Seerve 00'L# 0Sv2 Ehl sBujjdnog Smd/m adid jemag AJIABIE) NS 8V / e

- 19'GEC'GL - 08°Eey (E44 L9°GEZ 6L ] 08°€eh 08°€e G5 °GE %43 LE] SBUdN0) OMI/M odid JoMas AIABID NS Sv /.81

- 00 L - 00°¢ 00°€ 00° Lok 3 [ 00€ 00°2FL 3 V3 JBIEA POUWIE[0RY - JOATD § SR GGLL

- 000L192 §| - 00°0Z 00°0Z 000119z § 0002 00°6L 00°€/8 yL V3 Aeyties - BiL JSjeM J8AC] § oWel] €ZLL

= 9608 - 008001 008001 | 96948 § 00'800L 00°'8001 180 3001 41 (seoinieg Jemag 10d) DA OF HAS &

- 00¥8E 51 - 00°0SE 00°05E 0078E 0008 0005k 95c 051 47 OAd GE ¥AS .8

- 05680 - 00'8GE DO'BSE 05'850°C 00'8SE 008GE Gl HGE 1 OAd GE HAS .ZL

- 2£Ge008 - 5 [0079981 009981 | 2£'520°De 00°999L 00°999} Z0el 9981 Eql OAd GE JaS .81

- 07'0/2726 ¢ - 00°09€D1 00°09€8] | 070226 00°09€61 _ |00°09ESL %3S £1641 41 9UIT J9IBM POWIEI0SY - DA 8LEA .8

FELTIT oD “IST SIHL IVLOL PERE] RED "ISSSHL SNOASYd  Zvd oL 3mivA ALLINVIID SIVIHILYW 30 ‘ON
aNTVA anva VA QIS SIVRILYIN 40 ALIINVAD AMIVA OIUIATEQ OTWIANEA  OIMIANEG  WIOL  1S0OLNN is3 NN NOLdIN2S3g wau
gdoe 3ovd 8L1¥9 OW ‘A sesuey

0L0Z/8/L 31w Jamag Jojdeaieu) el Sl Il PECY UOIAIA *M "N E£EL

(IyNilgl :ON 2LVINLLST ‘ou| ‘sajuedwoy Aswes

oLoz/ert :d3UNT QORTd

SIVRIZLYIN GIHOLS /ZLVIRLLST SIHL 43S STYINALVIK
Q3LITdNOD YUOM 20 LYNLLST ATHINOW




69'00L'I¥LLS

${ozlov 8 5 [00°L ao’L 0Z'1.0¥ ool 1 vd E-HN AYY
az’1ov 5 {00°L 00’k 0Z'L0v 001 i v3 CHW AMY
0zZ'10¥ 00t o'k 0z’ L0p a0’k 1 LE] LHIN AYY
ao'ige 00’} 0o’) 00158 001 1 vd L-3 HIN
[T [ oo’k 0€°9€6 00 1 va -0 HW
0.8l o'l 00} 04818 (o i va 9-0 HW
0.°80S Q0L 001 02°80S 00’k 1 3 S-0 HW
Oy'982 00’k 00’} 0¥"982 oo} 1 v O HA
op'o8s 0oL 00’1 0y'98L 00’} 1 va -0 HW
[UALIA 00’k 00" 0y°98. 0oL T \E A IB
0¥'98L $ ool 0o 0v'984 00l 1 \E -0 HN
91°99. 3 0oL 00°% 81'992, 00'L 1 V3 I-D HA
99vi8 b {00°L 001 agyie 00} 1 va 18 HN
LEEGE'L $ 00} 001 LE°€C6'L 001 1 va 85V HA
L6'8G6'L $|o0L 001 LE€S6'L 00t 1 LE] £45-Y HN
£5'G96'L [ oo £9°596'L 00} 1 £ 95V HN
0T 4L6°L [ 00’k 02°246'L 00'L 1 LE] S5V HN
E¥'506°L 00l a0l E7'S06'L 00°L 1 v3 SV HA
GLy8e'L 00° 00l G.'y88'L 00} 1 v3 ES-V HN
68°088'L ool 00’1 68°088'L 00°L 1 LE] 28V HN
b ]82148°) QoL 0oL 82181 00 1 v3 16V HA
€0°864°L ook 00’} £0'664'} 00'L 1 v 05-¥Y HIN
b 06'29L°) ool 00l 06°29/°1 0oL 1 va &~V HIA
08'064'L 00’k 00°} 05°062'1 00°L 1 L] 8-v¥ HN
b | 0€°0898 Q'L 00'L 0€°065 00t 1 v LY HA
A a0’ 00k 021427} 00l $ I \E| Srv HA
25192 00° 0oL 28 19L'L 00’} $ it v3 Sv-v HN
0y'ess’t 00’ a0l 0b'28L’L 00 1 v3 v HN
O¥'gss’L 00" a0 0FZ8L'} 00l 1 v3 E-YHA
or'zss’L 0oL 00’L O¥'2gl’L 0oL b vd Zr-Y HA
§]opesst 00} 00'L ov'2sl’L 00 3 va Ly HN
$]0Lge9’L 3 {001 001 0LZE9'L 00 b v3 Or-Y HIN
£ | 00°286°L oo’ 001 00°£S6'L 0g° L LE| 6€-¥ HAl
$ | 0Z'068'L 00’k 3 02°068'| 0oL 3 E] 86-Y HAl
$ | 0L°ies’) 5 [00°L ) 0L'ZE8'L 00’k I v3 LEVHIN
$108v08'L 5 {0071 13 08'%08'L 00t i V3 9E-V HW
b | 06°69L°L 00k ) 06682 0ot I V3 SE“Y HAl
0S'yLe'L 00’k L 05'vL8’ oo'L i va ye-v HN
0Z'1e8°L $100°) o'k 0z'1E8’}L 00t 12 v3 £E-VY HA




