ITEM #31
BOMA
03/23/2010

HIS‘I‘EC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

March 1, 2010

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Paul P. Holzen, P.E., Staff Engineer 11
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
David Parker, P.E., CIP Project Executive

Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator <" °

SUBJECT: Five Mile Creek Interceptor Sewer Project Final Change Order

Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the Five Mile Creek
Interceptor Sewer Project and to close out this contract. As part of this final change order Garney
Companies, Inc. will receive an early completion incentive bonus.

Background

BOMA approved the construction contract with Garney Companies, Inc. for the Five Mile Creek
Interceptor Sewer Project on April 8, 2008. At this time, the contractor has fulfilled all obligations as
part of the construction contract and has submitted final pay request. The contractor was able to
complete the project on time and under budget.

Financial Impact

A DEDUCT of ($119,549.60) from the construction contract with Garney Companies, Inc.

Original Contract: $4,822,252.00
Plus - Change Order 1: +  $33,792.15
Adjusted Contract Amount: $4,856,044.15
Less - Amount Earned: - $4,736,494.55
Final Change Order: ($119,549.60)
Recommendation

Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with Garney Companies, Inc. with a DEDUCT
of ($119,549.60) is recommended.

Page 1 of'1



2995 Sideo Dirive

m th CITY OF FRANKLIN Nashville. TN 17204

€ ar e 3 i
C ] EN GINEER]NG Fax thigr'}:(»;i'i:’

c1d, INc. \
? Recd B}?i ,_%8 !:}3&19\{ %g ) ! }C: WWWLSSE-C.com
February 9, 2010
Dallas
Mr. Paul Holzen
City of Franklin Engineering Department Denver
109 3rd Avenue South
P. O.Box 305 Fort Lauderdale’
Franklin, TN 37064 e
RE: FIVE MILE CREEK INTERCEPTOR SEWER Hernando
CONTRACT 1,2 &3
Final Change Order Houston
SSR No. 05-41-029.0
Kansas City

Dear Mr. Holzen:

Please find enclosed the complete Final Change Order package for the Five Mile Creek Interceptor Knoxville
project, including: Change Order No. 3 (Final Change Order), five (5) copies of the approved final pay
request in the amount of $185,000, a copy of a letter from Garney Companies, Inc. acknowledging

outstanding warranty issues, and a copy of the Consent of Surety of Final Payment from Garney Mermphis

Companies, Inc. The Final Change Order will complete all Contracts of the Five Mile Creek

Interceptor, release the remaining amount of retainage to Garney Companies, Inc., and compensate Nashville

Garney Companies, Inc. for the early completion Incentive Bonus. Please feel free to contact me with

any question or concerns. Thanks again for your attention to this project. Orlando

Respectfully, _

SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. Phoenix
% k} | 2 S

Frank (Tripp) P. Smlt III —

Enclosure

ce: JHB — SSR
David Parker, Paul Holzen — City of Franklin
Mark Hilty — FWMD
File (1)

M:\Team112008108410040\Construction Admin\Correspondence\TPS090910_LTR_Franklin_CO2complete.doc



ADVANCING WATER

6401 Centennial boulevard Nashville, T. ennessee 37209 (615) 350-7975 / fax (615) 350-6067

January 13, 2010

Mr. Tripp Smith

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
2995 Sidco Drive
Nashville, TN 37204

Re:  Re: City of Franklin Water Management Department
Five Mile Creek Interceptor Sewer
SSR No. 05-41-029.0
Final Payment

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter is being sent to acknowledge two warranty items remaining on the Five Mile
Creek job. We have not been able to complete these two items due to them being seeding
and grading items, which are weather and seasonal dependent. Listed below are the two
warranty items left to complete:

1. Overseeding the temporary and permanent easement in the areas where the initial
seeding did not take from Sta. 0+00 (Beginning of the job at Ascot) to Sta. 68+38
(Old Peytonsville Road).

2. Regrade two small low areas where water is holding in the back of Mullins
property (approximate Sta. 52-+25) inside the temporary and permanent easement
and seed and straw the two graded areas.

As soon as it is practical to start the grade work and to plant grass seed these items will
be taken care of (Early Spring).

I would like to also emphasize that this job has been complete for some time. We have
been waiting for several months to send in the final payment application due to some
property owners wanting some additional landscaping. We would expect and appreciate
the processing of this payment application be made as soon as possible.



Please call me with any questions or concerns on my cell phone @ 615-642-7173 or
email me at jmyhr@garney.com.

Sincerely,

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.
ohn Myhr %A

Project Manager .

Cc: Steve Ford



PERIODIC ESTIMATE FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT

NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER rrosecTNO.  GARNEY Job No. 2910
CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANKLIN PROJECT NO.
WATER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT CONTRACT NO.
P.0. BOX 305 SSR PROJECT NO, 05-41-020.0
FRANKLIN, TN 37065

NAME AND LOCATION OF PROJEGT Five Mile Creek 30" Interceptor Sewer & 8" Reclaimed Water Line,

Contract 1 Through Contract 3

INAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC. Vendor:
1333 N. W. VIVION ROAD
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118
PERIODIC ESTIMATE NO. 15(FINAL) FOR PERIOD  Septemeber 25,2008  to Jenuary B, 2010 PAGE: 1 OF 3
2, SCHEDULE OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS ADDITIONS TO ORIGINAL
List every change order issued to dete of ihis request even CONTRACT PRICE
if no work has been dane under one or more such arders. DEDUCTIONS FROM
CONTRACT TOTAL COST OF COST OF CHANGE CONTRACT PRICE AS
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION ITEMS ADDED BY ORDER ITEMS SHOWN ON CHANGE
NO. DATE CHANGE ORDER COMPLETED TO DATE| ORDERS
1 2 3 4 5 ]
1 3/24/2008|Additional Bore Lengths Due To Fiber Optic Line $33,792,15 §33,792.15
2]
3
4
E
i
7
8
9|
10
TOTALS $33,782.15{ $33,792.15
3. ANALYSIS OF ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE
V(a) Original contract amount $ 4,822,252.00
(b) Plus: Additions scheduled in column 4 above 33,792.15
(c) Less: Deductiona:scheduled in column & above
(d) Adjusled contract amount to date $ 4,856,044.15
4. ANALYSIS OF WORK PERFORMED
(a) Cost of original contract work performed lo date $ 4,736,494.55
(b} Exira work performed fo date
{c) Add: Materals stored at close of this pericd (Atlach detalled schedule) $ d
(d) Total cost of work parformed to date and Slored Malerial ‘ $ 4,736,494.55
() Less: Amount reteined In accordance with contract terms (Show both percent and dollar amount 5%) $ -
{f) Net amaunt earmed on contract work o date $ 4,736,494.55
(g) Less: Amountof p \s for pay $ 4,551,494.55
(h} BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT 3 185,000.00
5. CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR
According to the best of my knowledge and bellef, | ceriify that all items and amounils shown on the face of this Periadic Estimale
for Partial Payment are correct; that all work has been performed and/or material suppiied In full with the requl
of the referenced Gontract, and/or duly authorized devialions, substitutions, alteratian, and/ar additions; that the foregoing s a
true and correct statement of the contract account up to and Including the last day of the period covered by this Periodic Eslimate;
that no part of the "Balance Due This Payment" has been received, and that the L and his subcr have-{Check
applicable line)
a. X Complied with all the labor provision of sald contract.
b. Complied with alil the labor provisions of sald conlract excapt in those Instances where an honest dispute exists with
respect to sald labor provisions. (If (b} Is checked, describe briefly nature of dispute. )
v \
GARNEY HOLDING CO. AND SUBS. Stephen P, Ford m\i o
{Contractor) {Signature of Authorized Representative)
dJanuary 8, 2010 TITLE: _Construction Manager

6. CERTIFICATION OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
1 certify that | have checked ard verified the above and foregaing Periodic Estimate for Parilal Payment; that {o the bestof my
knowledge and belief it is a true and comect slatement of work parformed and/or material supplled by the confractor; that
all work and/or material included in this Periodic Estimate has been Inspectad by me and/or by my duly aulhorized representative

or assistants and thal it has been performed and/or supplied in full with reqy of ther and
that partial pay claimed and req; by the Is comrectly computed on the basis of wark performed and/or
material supplied :i,gali 2 *
Signed i 2/"‘) [ a
(Architect or %ginear) L ate)
7. APPROVED BY OWNER 8. APPROVED BY RESIDENT [NSPECTOR

Approved Approved /:/)/\
Date: e Date: ZrE (0




*g3AN3 Aoad

Q3L37dWO0D MHOM J0 FLVWILST ATHINOW

- $ 1 00700621 [ $ Joo's 00'S 00°00S°2L 00'00S'Z 5 v3 D ,01~0 "Sjoyuep BWeld v] v
- $ | 00°000'81 00l 00°} 00°000'81 00°000'8L 1 S1 (2 sur) DA Jejsuwelq .8 41 Zp-buissoi) Yealn| €1
- $ [ 00'000°L2 $100°L 001 00°000'L2 00000712 $11 S1 (O-8uI'T) ONd JepPWeIG 2L 4] 20-Buissoi) Seeln| 2l
- $ | 0000502 $ 100} 001 00°005°02 000050z 8|1 S1 (g 8ur) DA Js1sWwelq 2l 47 09-BUISSoiD) ¥ealn| L1
- $100000009 ¢ 00 i 001 00°000°09 0000008 $ 1 ST 0€'8/+EZ1L 'BIS 01 0g'88+2Z| B1S-Bulssor) yeain| 0L
- $ 10000088 ¢ $ {001 001 00°000°8% $]00000%8G 31 ST G'86+68 "BIS 01 06°G/+88 "BIS-buissaid yoa1d| 6
- $ [ o0000'G8L  § $ 10071 00} 00°000'681 ¢ |oo’co0seL $ 1 ST (ssed-Ag ypa1) asoooj 8
adid Buise) .z Ut SYEOH .08 Buissoro peoy 0y}
00002 ) 00°969°G [ $ l00ver) 002yl 00'968'9 $100% vel'l  |sgl : sbuiid uol| emond] 2
- 00000765 3 %1001 00} 00°000°5S $ | 00'000°6S 3 ST (sseq-Ag sea19 85009 adig 9
Buisen .9} Ui Jsjep PaWEoaY DA .8 BuissoID proY 0pL
00°¥8E Y 000¥8GeL $ $ [o0'g982 005987 00%Z2 05 $ [ 0091 BEL'8 41 IsjeM pawieoay-adid DA gLya Jslswed 8| G
- 00°986°/1 $ $ Joo'oge 00982 00'986°LL 009/ 9EZ 47 O % g sur-iemes DAd JelewElq 2L ¥
- 000819 3 $ {00°c0l 00201 000819 00°09 €0l 41 3 SUIT-IomMeg DA JsIewelq L8] €
- 00529099 $ $ 100°5829 00'982S 00°529°009 00°Scl G8Z'S 41 V aurl-lemss Ajneld gyaoH Ielauleid 08| 2
00°889%1 00215022 § % [o0'Z622 002622 00°002'sEC 00'96 0s¥'C 1 V¥ sur-jemes Al SYS0OH eBweld vzl L
Z venue)
00°05£°8L 0070599 $ $|ie0 1Z0 0000062 00°000°52 3 $1 aouemolly buidesspue| 6z
00°000°0%} 00°000%1 $ $ {0072 0072 00000751 00°000°L [ va SJUEMOly UoIBUUOD BJIAISS JemeS| gz
00092 - $ g 00°092° 0009 (3 EY L °BmQ - 4O W8] 22
- 00°00EC $ $ (007 00¢ 00°00S2 00°0GL'L z LE] Xog pue 8AlBA 8jeg) 8] oz
000051 - 5 $ 007005+ 00°06/ Z va HoAInD sbeurelq Joy jjlempesH| Sz
- 00°008 3 $ o0l 00°} 00'008 00008 1 V3 BUIT JSJBA PoLUlBOal Jejewlel] 2| Bunsixe o] uoiosutod] vz
- 00°000°} 3 $ |00'1 00t 00°000°F 00°000°) 1 v3 Jemag AJlAEIS Jejewelq ,0€ Bunsixs oj Uoidsulad] ¢z
00v9¥ 00°0FLY $ $ [00°Ge0L 00°G£01 00709Y 00 I EER sBumid Uolfsponal 2z
- 0005188 § $[00°22 0072 00'05176E 00°0SP’'L 12 v3 ufe1q ulepng/wed Yoeqg ejelducd| Lz
00°00S - $ 3§ 00°005 0002 Gz INOL Je3ulbug Aq psjosiq Se pede|d suolS paysnid|  og
00°008 - $ § 00°008 00°05 oL AD BUOJS PAYSTUD UM 0B pue uoheABOX3 Wpdepian0] 61
08G9 0Z ¥5F'6 $ $100°€5/9 00°€529 00°025'6 [ 0089 |41 bujoua uogonysuc) Ariodwal| g1
- 00°0G1 $ 3 J00'Gl 00'S1 00°0S | 0001 Gl v uollosjold uoisoi - sejed mens| /L
- 000Z£91 $ $ 000089 000089 000291 ov'e 0089 | 41 20US- JIIS PaoJojuidd| of
- 00052 $ $ 100G 00'S 00°052 0006 [ NOL Uojjoajoid uoisoig dey-did| ¢t
- 0000S°Z6  § $ [o0'ez 00°€2 00°005°ZS 000052 €2 va suofosuuod eamss doig| vt
- 000528 [ $ o009 009 00°0S2°8 00°GLE"} g v3 Ajquassy Buidde Jajepy pallieoay| ¢l
- 00007 1L [ $ 1009 009 00°00%'L1 00°006'} 9 v3 Aqiisssy Juap, soyuen| gzl
{00°005'2) 00°000°G [ $looz 00¢C 000052 00°005'¢ 3 va BAe/ 8seslay JY 00F ODdY 2| L}
(00°00¢) 00°00v'8 3 $ {0082 0082 000018 00°008 1z v3 JeA0)) B swlel] HW JyBrisieM Jol BNx3| Ot
- 00'¥66 vl $ $ {00611 00'6LL | 00'¥66'71 00921 6Ll HA I[emapiS Sjatuely [BUORIPPY| 6
- 00000951 § $ [o092 0092 00000795} 00°000°9 9¢ v3 D ,01-0 'HW uonsisuel] 1sjelieid c|. 8
(00°0052) 00°000°G $ $ 1007 00C 000052 00°005C A 'E] N0 01~0 SloyuEp ISBlield »| Z
- 00°000€2l § $ (o0 00'L 00°000°cZ} 00°000°¢2! L S7 (aueT 1008y} 9
adid Buise) ,zy Ul SYEOH 408 Buissold peoy 08
- 000006 § $]00L 001 00°000GE 00°000°GE L 81 (sue 109sY) adid g
Buise g1 Ul J8epm pawiieldsy OAd .8 Buissoin peoy 08
- 0000026  § $ 1007 001 0000026 0000026 $ | ER] (peoy sjiiasucifed I
PIO) sdid Buised ,gi Ul SYEOH .0€ Buissoln peoy ,00
- 0000092 § 3 {007} 001 00°000°9¢ 0000092 $ |t s (peoy ejjirsuciAed plOj adid 3
fuisen g1 ul Jslepn pawepsy A .8 Buissoin pecy ,09
- 000¥6 /8L  $ $ {00°2689 00°/689 00°0¥6°E1 000z $ /2680 [ 37 Jo1EM paulesay-adid DA 81Hd PIBWeIT 8] ¢
- 00v82 V82T $ $ [00v2.9 00Ve/9 00782 v8Z 1 00°'164 [ A2 ER V 8url-lameg AliABID SYdOH Jelsweld 08|
| Joenuod
313TdINCONN Q31T 1dN0D IvLOL ‘183 SIHL “AJ¥d INNOWY HORd LND Nfl NOILLdIMOS3a ' "ON
"7 U3AVA SMIVA S ALD ALD JuT) V1oL 1INA By EN
€402 [OVd o
0L0Z/8/1L 31vd 8119 O A1 sesuey
(S IENE *"ON 2LVAILSE Jamag Jojdeaiaju) Y8813 B[iN Al P=0Y UOIAIA "M ‘N EEEL
oLoz/e/L “ouj ‘sajuedwo? Asues)




| 09'6¥5'¥52 SSPEY'98L'p$  [00°000°GELS SLYP0'L66'Y  §
- $ | 0000529 $]o0005'Z9 001 00} 00700529 slooo0s29 s S1 £ 8 2 10BU0) ¥a8uD) SIN-G Jo4 Snuog uogsidwo) Aueg| 9z
- 5] 00'006°29  $ | 00°005°/9 00’k 00} 00'005'29 $100005'29 $[L S 1 J9BjUOY yasID SIN-G 104 snuog uopajdiuo) Aues| g

sasnuog uopajdwon ALieg
- $lsigesee g1 - $100°} 00'L GL'2BLEE $1GLzeLee S [ 1 suojsusixs aiog buise) [@elg 91 2 98] ¥2
1# JopJQ 9buey) - suojsusixg alog
- 00°000°S - 00°L 00'1 00°000S $ 1 00000°S 1 v3 SBuISS0I]) Y9913 18 83UBMO|ly UORBZIIGE)S Juequisals| &g
- 00°0G)°L g - $ {001 00} 00°05L°T $ 1000511 ] £l . Xogd pue sAeA sjeg 8l 7z
- 00°005°Z - $ [00°L 00’} 000082 3 | 000052 L V3 SAIA 8Sesiey IV 00V ODdV «2| 12
(00%81) 00°Z6¥°1 - $ loo'ese 00°€28 00'80¢° $ | ooy $ |22 sg1 sBumi4 uoly song| 0z
- 00°008 - $ 001 00') 00°008 $ | 00°'008 1 V| eur Jejep pauepsy Jejawelg 8 Bulsixg o) uogosuuo) 6l
- 00°000°1 L - $]00°L 00’1 00°000°L $ | 00°000°F $il V3 61V HIN 0} uonosuuog| gL
- MO} - 3 |00’ 00G 00052 $ {oo0g $|s NOL uonoalold uoisoiz dey-did| Z1
00001 s - 5] - 3 00°001 $ {0002 (35 INO.L Jeaulbuz Aq pajoali(] Se padeld suolg paysniy| ol
00052 s - 5] - [ 00°052 $ | 0008 §ic AD SU0IS PAYSNIY UIIM [iiDioBY pue UCRBARSXT UIdSpisAG| )
00'8YE'S s - g1 - $ 00°8VYE'S 3| ovi $ lozg'c 1 bupouag uoyongsuoy Arlodws ]| i
- $ | 00052 s - $ 0052 0062 00052 $ | 000 [AEH V3 uoNojoid tolsoi] - sejeg mens| ¢l
087001 $ 1022906 g - $ |00°82/8 00'8L.€ 008916 $iove $ |0z8¢ d1 sous Jlis paatojuisy| Z1
(00°052) $ [ 00ci8 [ - $ 002 002 00629 $ {00521 $ e AD 3joojg Jsnuy | Joj sjeiouo) g ssein| L1
000062 $ [ 00009°LL 5 - $ joo'g 008 00008 %1 $ | 00°0G¢°L 3 loL V3 ulelq ujepng/we Joeyg sjeiouod| o
- $|o000s2z 8| - $ Joot 00'L 00'005°22 5] 0000522 S |1 S Sl ‘BMQ 89°DL+} "EIS 03 /8'ZL+0 "BIS - DUISSOIQ %88ln] 6
- $100€L1'66Z ¢ - 370071 00'L 00°€1'66Z $j00¢cL1'66 $[1 S1{G9-1) 91 "BMQ - 18mag AjABIS 81 BUISSOID oejsiall] 41 008 | 8
- $|oo0000El  §] - $ (0071 o0l 00°000°0E L $ | 000000 $ {1 3] (go-1) o1 ‘Bmg Z
- U 812\ PAWIRIOAY DA .8 Bulssol) eieisisiul 47 00g
00008 $ | 00°00¥ e 51 - 31008 008 00'000°¢ 5} 00°008 $ ot v3 {8A0D R aweld LN Jybipsiepm Jol ex3| o
(00°252) $ | 00°0£9 [ - $ |00’ 00°G 00'8/8 b { 00°9ZL $ i€ dA llemspig sjoyuep jeuonippy| G
007005 s - s - ] 00°005'E $loooose  §lt v3 sjoyuepy doiqg 18jeweigq y| v
00°00SC $ | o000002 ¢ - 3 008 00'8 00°00S°22 $]oooosz~ $ 06 L E] IND 010 ‘S|oyuepy ejewelq y| €
00°006°¢ $jooori'se g - 3 [00°9/91 00°9/9} 00°0¥0°62 0061 [REEED 41 J2iepm pauliejoey-adid OAd glud JePWEIa 8] ¢
0070282 $]00088728L § - 3 [00° 1991 00°'1981 00°00Z°GE}L 00°08 $ 069°1 41 ( 8ury - Jemag DAd Jereweig 81| |+
: € J9enuUoD

00700121 $ | 00°006°Z $1 - [ R e 280 00000752 $ 1000006z S| S1 SOUEMOly Buideospue]| e
00°000'82 $ | 0000071 s - $ 10072 002 00°000°2Y $1o00002  §$lo V3 SOUBMO|jY UORosLIUOD) 808G JamMag| gg
00°000°C $ | 00°000'02 - $ |oov 007 00°000'S2 $100000% §i5 ] sbujssal] yeaI] Je SoueMmolfy UOREZIIeIS UBqIIEsns| 1o
{00°082°E) $ ] 000529 - $ Joo'0g 0008 000052 $ | oo'gel $ {0z AD %00|g JSn4y | 10} Sj3s0uny g ssels| o
00°008°G $ | 0005821 - § {o0'eE 00°€E 00°059'¢S. $loo0srs 3¢ LE] uleig ulepnp/weqg ¥oaly sjeiouc)| 62
00°009 $1 - 5[ - [ 007008 $] 000z 3 |se NOL| Jsauibud Aq pejosiiq se paoeld sUOIg paystun| 8z
00°005 $1 - - $ 00°005 $ 10008 s [oL AD BHOIS PaysI) UlIMm jiipjoeg pule uoneAesxs yidepiaan| /z
00'660'8 $]001527% 5] - $ J006961 00°5961 00°058°0} $lovi $ {057 1 buisua uogongsuo) Keicdiial| oz
B $ 1 00°009 g - $ 10000 0009 00°009 $focol $ {09 v3 uoij39j0id Uojsorg - sefeg MERS| Ge
- $ | 00°009'81 s - 3 0070624 00'06. 00°009'8 slove $108L°L 1 30U JJIS pedlopey| g
- $ | 00°05Z [ 00l 00°G) 0005 $] 0008 $ |5t NOL uogosjold uosolg dey-did| €2
(00°05.°2) $100%6/989 5 - 3 |00°¢ 005 00°G2L Y $ ] 00°GZEL $le E] Alquisssy Buidde | Jajep powWiEpad| ze
- $ [ 00°000°5E - $ Jo09 00'9 00°000°G) $1o000sz  $|9 VI suojosuuo) someg doig| 1z
- 5] 0000¥ L1 g - $ 009 009 00007 LL $1 000061 $/9 V3 Ajquisssy Jusp sjoute| 0z
- 3] 000052 s - $ 001 00'} 00°0052 $| 000052 S E] SABA 8SES[aY IV 00V ODdVY «2| 61
- $ | 0005t s| - $ [00°E 00'¢ 0005+ $ 1 000811 $ie v %0g pue aAlep 9eD 8] gl
- $ 1 0000LTL s - $j00°Z€ 00’8 0000111 $ | 007008 3 [2€ V3 18AcD g allely HY WBHSIeM J0J BAXT | 71
(00'v6E72) $] 008616 s - $100°€ 00°€/ 00'¥08'g $ | 00'9zL $ |5 A I[EMapIg Sjoyuely [eUOHIPPY| ™ 9}
- $]00000%26L S| - $ looze 00°cE 00°000°Z6}F gl oo0009  $lee V3 D ,01-0 ‘HN UORSIsUEl] Jsjatelq G| §1




- 0z ¥06'L - 3 Jo0'L 001 02 ¥06 L [CH 000 0c ¥06'} 3 va 2E-Y HN
- 05018 L - 3 |00 001 0S0L8 L oL 0L 05018 1 LE] LEVHN
- 0868’1 - 00" 00°'L 0csel’ 00l 00°L 0E 6l ] 0E-V HN
- 0BH08°L - 00" [ 08’708 L 00 00 08 ¥08'L L va| 62-V HIN
- OL'E0L} - 001 001 01°E0LL 00 00°L 0L'€0L] L LE] 8Z-Y HN
- ov626 L S| - 00’1 001 07 626 1 00 007 0’626 L 3 LE] 42 HA
- 0L6ELL  $| - 0oL 00°L 0Z6ELL 001 001 0L6ELT L KE] 92V HW
- 66'GSL'L - 00°L 1 66°95L°1 00'L [ 66°G5L | v3 GZ2-Y HN
- 0z'988°L - on L 02°988°L 4 - [o0L 00 0z'988°'L v3 ¥2-Y HA
- SZTYI8'L - 00’ L cZyos’L [3 0L 001 GZP98'L L V3 £2-Y HN
- Y2 GER' L - 00 ] PTSER’L [ 00'L 00’} yeiees’L | v3 22V HN
- 5 [ S6°EER'L - 001 ) GBEER | 001 001 GE'EER L i va 12V HA
- Y6656 - 001 3 V6656, 00’1 001 ¥6'656'} L NE] 02-V HIN
- ANEEIE 31 - 001 L 18°T16'L [ 001 18'2i6°) } va 6LV HW
- 3 | 9B FPE L - 001 1 96PreL 00°L 001 9BVB' L 3 LE] 8L-Y HA
- LIEZE') - 00} 001 11626} 00} 001 2IEeB 1 ] va L1V HA
- 05626 L - 001 00°L 056261 001 00°1 05°6¢6'| I LE] -81-Y HA
- 0L°E86'L - 001 0oL 04E86°L 00l 001 [ ] va SL-Y HN
- 05/08'L - G 001 [ 05°298°L 00l 00} 0G'/98'L 1 vd $1-Y HA
- OL¥E6 ) - [00°1 00t 0166 L 001 00°% OL'766'L b vI €LY B
- 0EZE0T - 00’1 001 0E2E0T 0071 001 O0E¢EQC L v3 2LV HA
- GY'E66 L - 00'L 001 G E66'L 001 00') SVEGE - 3 va LIV EA
- £0'600'C - 00’ 001 £0'600°C 00l 00°L €0'6002 L va 0i-Y HN
- [RIETYA - o0'L 001 £8°0FL2 001 001 €80vL'C L e 6V Hl
= 187281 - 00° 001 ey 7 00%. 001 I9VLE L E] &Y HI
- 8L L8 L - 00k 00'L 8LZIBL 00°L 00°L 81°L18°) 1 ﬁ IV HN
- 90°EB8'l - 00" 00° 90°€88'L 001 001 90°€88'L A L E] gV HAl
- SLESLZ - 00l 00 GI'EGle 0oL 00 L SI'ESlZ L ] -V HN
- €L 1692 - ool 0oL €L165¢2 00'L 00'L €L 165 ¢ LE] Y HA
- 110852 - 00'L 00°L 11°085¢ 001 00} 11’0862 5|1 L] e-Y HN
- €6'E6C ¢ - a0'l a0l E6€62¢ 00’1 001 €6°E6C ¢ 1 LE] Z-Y HN
- 15'€9.2 - 00l [ IS€9.T 00 00°L LSEDLT 1 V3 -V HA
- 00005 '0F - 00°00E 00°00€ 00°00S'0% 00°00E 00°06E 00°5EL 00€ a1 (Bugsuun] [opdeD) 5did BuiSe 9815 L0
- 00'9E0'eR - 00082 007082 00'920°EY 00°082 007082 0LEGL 082 1 (Bupauun | jo§dE0) odid DUSED [301S L2
- Z9'68E - 00C 002 Z8'68E 002 002 16761 3 3 L0p Jonejaid/m jadnpeyd N .8X.eL
- 00261 - 00 00z 00'26L 002 00¢ 0096 3 1.0% CJ93j0I4/M de)) PSGOEL [N L2X.8
- O0GBLE - 0008 00708 00°961L°E 0008 0008 G6 6E i3 LE] OAd Jof sBnTebapy .8
- 25261 - 001 00°} 25 ¢6h 00'L 00'L 25°¢6) ] v3 LOF 0109101/M 53] T .8
- 00°0SEY - 0062 0062 00°0SEY 0062 0062 00°051 [:14 3 LOF 0J99101/M puag saubiaQ GF MW .8
- 00228E - [00ze 002 002eEe 002g 0022 00'LSL [43 'E 10 010810id/m puag §8168Q 622 [ .8
- $Tooveet  §| - 00E 00°€l 00%Z58°L 00°€ElL 00°EL 008 L €l va LOY 0}03]0id/M pusg 5a158G G2 L1 (N 48
- $ [ oo0e - 00°00L 00°00L 00°0E 00001 00001 0E0 001 47| (880jAles M pallilejosy 104) Buign ] sjding Aod /e
- 0v'20E - 006 006 0rZ0E 006 006 09°EE 6 V3 (Sa5]A1S M Pelliie|seY J01) S3eD AIod Lb/e
- DEZLL - 006 006 0224 00'6 006 061 8 v3 (SaoiAIaS T PaUNBOSYy J0) SAEA BIB0) S56id y/e
- 00'LyY - $ 1006 006 00'LrY 006 __[00%8 00°6F 5 v3 (SeiAles TM PaLLiBjosy 10J) SIPPES LV/E Xd
- 00'ssT s - § jooe 00g 00°G/G 00'E 00°E 00625 € va SABA SSES[SY IV 0OdVY W2
- 1929 3] - $iooe 00°€ 1929 00°E 00€E 688702 € V3 (ase3jaY JIv 101) SNEA BIED) SSEIH ¢
- 81°GL - $ 1009 008 81SL 009 009 €52} g E] {esesjey Jiv 10J) 9|ddIN "S'S 850[0%.2
- 00282 - $ [00°E 00°E 00°2€¢2 00°E 00 00°6L € ﬂmlw (gseajoY JIY J04) AIPPES .2%.8
- 00°Zv9'E - $ [00'9 008 002F8'E 009 009 00209 9 El SAEA 9189 H/O MW .8
- $ ] 0026502 - 00982 00982 00726502 00982 00082 002, 08z 1] Sor Bujuiiay ysni/m adid 1emeg AIARIS NS £71 /.08
- G2 021'9¥9 - SS8PLLL gogvilL [ Sz 0iLov8 SG8yILL  |8G8vilL 00°GS 600Z1 41 SBUlidnog DM/m edid Jomas AIREID NS 9% / JOF
- SZ'8L¥ 001 - ST BPYZ Gz'evve | Gz'6L 001 EAS44 SZ'6vPe 00't¥ 0Sh2 47 sbujjdnog Omd/m edid 1emes AIABIS) NS 9 / 72
- 19'6E2'51 - 08'€ey 08°€zZ¥ 19'6e2'G1L 0g'Eey 0g'eey G5'GE ey Ell SBUIANGT DM/M alid Jomas KINEID NS 07 /.81
- 00'Liv - 00 00 [ 00°E D0°E 00°2b1 3 VI J9IBM POWIE[DEY - JOADD § LRl GGl |
- 00°0£1'92 - 000Z 00°0L 000152 000 00°0. 00°€LE yL NE] Aeyues - WBIL 1SIEM J8A00 3§ oWRld S2L L
- 96°9Z8 - 00'8001 00800L | 96078 00°8001 00°'8001 180 8001 il (S90inag 18mMag 103) OAd GE HAS .
- 00¥8E - 00°05L BO0GL 00°78E [ _|ooog 00051 852 05} A7 OAd 5E ¥0S .8
- 059502 - 00°86E DO'8GE 05'850'2 008 00°8GE Sl'S 85€ 47 OAd SE HAS 2L
- $ [ 2662002 4 - 00°9991 009991 | 2262002 009991 009991 202k 9931 B OAd GE J0S .81
- [ AT - 00°09€9) 00°09e8L | OV'0/C¢6 00'09€91  {00°08€91 98 E1641 A1 SUIT J3leAA POWIEISBY - DA BLHA 8
a=H01S dWoD 1S3 SIHL IVIOL  ISASHL  CA3Nd BEG] "LSISHL SNOARd  HLVOOL ALLNVID SIVIHELYN 50 ‘ON
NTYA anva ANIVA a3sn SIVINELYIN 40 ALILNVAD INTVA QINIAITEQ OSMIANEA  gENSANEQ VIOL  1SOD.LNN 1s3 NN NOLLJIMOS3a way
gdoe FOvd 8119 OW ‘KD sesuey
VL0Z/8/E 3iva Jemag toydasejuy yesld) spiy oAty PEOY UOIAIA "M "N £€EL
[Q VI NE) TON ALYNILSE “ou) 'sajuedwoy Aswey
oLozien ‘IIANS a0

STVRIZLVIN G3HOLS /ZLVINLLST SIHL a3sn STYRIELIVIN
A21TTdNOD HHOM H0 TLYNLLST ATHINOW




69'90L°2VL'LS

0z’ L0¥ $ - § {00°L 00°'L U4 'L 00’k oz’ Loy 1 \E] E-HIN AXY
oz Loy - 00’k 00°'L 0Z°L0v 00'L oL AN 1 \E] C-HW ANY
0Z’Lov - o0t ool v 0L 0L [VANA 1 \E| ~HIAL AYY
00°158 - 00’} 00’} 00’188 00} 00’} 00°188 1 E -3 HA
0E'9E8 - [ 00’} 0e£9E6 00} a0y 0E°9E6 1 4-0 HiN
0,88 - oot o0’k 0818 00’k 0oL 0,818 1 LE! S-OHW
0.°805 = [ o'l 02°808 00’k 0oL 04°805 Al v S-Q HW
0y'98/7 - 0oL 00’k 0v7'98.2 00’1 ool 0¥'98L St vd FaHW
0y'98s - oo’k o0’ 0F'98L 00t [ 0y'98L 1 va £-aHW
0y'98/ - ${00°} 00" 0982 001 [F 0¥'984 1 AE] 20 HAl
0y 98L - 5 1001 00 07'98L [ Qr'98s 1 v3 1-a Hin|
9189/ - 5 100°L 00° 91'08. 0oL 91°88L 1 v3 -0 HA
99p18 - B {00°) ool 99'¥lg 00°L o9'%1g 1 va g H
1E°€5B'} - o0’k 0oL LE'€56'} 00} LE7€86'L 1 va 8S-V HIN
16'656'L - 0oL 00'L 16'ES6'L 00’k 16°ESE'L 1 v3 1S-Y HIA
£6'G96') - 00’} ook £9°G96'} [ £5°698'1 1 £ 95V HiN
0Z2L6'L - 5 100°L 00’k 02'216'L 0oL 0z L6 i \E 559 HN
EY'S06'L - 1001 o'l E¥'G06'}L 00°L €¥'S06°L 1 \E ¥S-v HIA
GLp88'L - 00'L 00’1 GI'ya8') 00’} SLY88'L 1 va €9V H
69°088'L - 00 o'k 69°088'L ao'L 68°088'L 1 va 25-Y HIN
8T LLE") - 00°L 00’} 82718'L 00'L 8z LL8'L 1 LGV HN|
€0°G6.°) - oo} o't €0°GEL'} Q0L €0'G62'L 1 \E 0S-Y HIN
06°29.°) - 0oL 00’k 06°29L1 0ol 08°297'1 1 v 7Y HIN
05°0864'L - 0oL 00’k 05064} . 0oL 0S°064°) 1 AE 8r-v HN
0€°088 - 00’} 00°’) 0€'0SS 0oL CE0SS 1 AE] LY HIA
AV - o0t 00’1 (AN oot 0z 1LLL 1 AE| 9v-¥ HA
25°192°) - 00’k 0o’} 2G84} 00'L egsL’t $r <m.._.~ Sv-v HN
oy'2sL’t - o0 agL O¥eql’t 001 [a<TAL 1 v v HA
Qy2sL’L - $100'L 00’k 0b'2el'L [\[') 0r'z&L L 1 ¥ EV-V HA
or'gss'L - $ oot 0oL [ 00’ ob'zel't ] NE Zr-vY HA
Ovzss'L - 5 |00°) 0oL Ovess'L 00 0b'g5L'L | v Ly HA
0L'geg’ - $ |00°L o0t oLzeg'L a0l 01zeg’} 3 Y3 Or-¥ HN
00°/56° - 00'% 0oL 007/S6'L QoL 00°266'L L LE] 68-¥ HIA
02 068’1 - 0oL 2 02°068'L oot 0Z'068'1 3 Y3 8E-Y HIN
0L'2e8'L - $ 10071 i 0L 7ZE8'L 00t 0L’ ZE8°L L 3 L8V HN
08'v08°L - 00'L 3 08'708'L 00t 08'708'b A L\E 98-V HIN
06°59L°L - $ [00°L ] 06°69.'L 00 06°59L'} L Vi SEV HA
05'pLg'L - 00’k L 05'¥18'L 00" 05pL8°L 3 LE E-v HN
0z'1£8'L - 3 {00°) aot 0Z'1E8'L 00" 0z 1e8’L L \E] £E-Y HN




