ITEM #3
cic
06-09-11

HISTORIC

FRANKLIN
TENRESSEER
May 31, 2011
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

Micky Dobson, Project Engineer
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
David Parker, P.E., CIP Executive

SUBJECT: Consideration of the Construction Contract Award to Civil Constructors, Inc for the Liberty
Creek Water Quality Improvements project (COF Contract No. 2010-0164)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information

to consider the award of the construction contract for the Liberty Creek Water Quality Improvements project.

Background
The project site is located near Liberty Creek along Daniels Drive, and was included in the Franklin

Stormwater Master Plan and CIP. This project will help treat water quality and provide minor flood relief.

The scope of construction includes: installation of a vegetative bioswale with erosion control prevention
located along Liberty Creek, a new three-sided box culvert bridge, new stormwater drainage piping and
headwall, full depth paving and surface repaving of the roadway located within the project limits, relocation
of existing waterline, etc. The anticipated duration of construction should be approximately 3 to 4 months.
With the design phase recently completed, bids for construction have been received, with the low bid being
$234,996.08 by Civil Constructors, Inc.

Originally, the project was set to be partially funded by a Special Appropriations Project Grant of
$125,000.00 from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Later, EPA cut the Grant amount to
$120,200 as part of an across the board funding reduction. This Grant was set to expire last month and the
City formally requested an extension. Due to a recent development dealing with the freezing of EPA
funding, the grant’s availability is uncertain and this project may be 100% City funded. EPA has indicated
that the City can proceed with construction, at this time, without eliminating the possibility of receiving grant
funding.

Financial Impact

Approval of this contract would obligate the City to pay $234,996.08 from the Stormwater Fund. The
proposed FY 2012 Budget that passed first reading included $350,000 for the Liberty Creek Project (includes
construction and construction administration). Also included in the budget was the revenue that the grant
created for a net cost to the City of $229.800. Construction administration is proposed at $10,000 and is
being approved concurrent with this. If this contract is approved, the proposed FY 2012 Budget will be need
to absorb an estimated $15,196.08 in Stormwater to cover this difference.

Recommendation
Award of the construction contract in the amount of $234,996.08 to Civil Constructors, Inc. is recommended.




v
Pt
£

%‘/ 47
atk Daniel, P. E

Parkeisn Towers, 210 25t Averite North
Sente 12

Mashwilie, Tennessee 37203

welnd ¥ £15 320-3140

faxrl 615 320-6560

May 19, 2011

Mr. Paul Holzen, P.E.
Engineering Supervisor
City of Franklin

109 Third Averue South
Franklin, Termessee 37065

Subiec)%: City of Franklin, Tennessee
Liberty Creek Water Quality Improvements
Bid Tabulation and Award Recommendation

Dear Paul,

Enclosed you will find one (1) copy of a certified bid tabulation form for the Liberty Creek Water
Quality Improvements project for your records. Based on our canvas of the bids, we would
recommend that the City of Franklin award the contract for the project to Civil Constructors, Inc.
for a total contract price of $ 234,996.08. This contract price includes base bid and contingent bid
cost,

As you know, this project was bid with the intention of receiving grant funding from the EPA. In
order to be in compliance with EPA specifications, the awarded Contractor is required to submit
a checklist of items (identified in Specification Section 00900 - EPA Supplemental General
Conditions) no later than ten (10) days after the bid opening. We have notified Civil Constructors
to complete this under the allotted time. Once submitted, we will review the completed checklist
for correctness and completeness. After our review has been completed and any comments have
been addressed by the Contractor, we will submit to the City for review and for your records.

If you have any questions about the bid tabulation or any other matter, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

/7
v

WNN

Project Marmg,&r
CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Enclosures

o Mr. Ben Worley
Mr. Eric Gardner, P.E.

consulting - engineering - construclion  operations




CERTIFIED B0 TABULATION CERTIFED B0 TAEULATION
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY (MPROVEMENTS LIBERTY. CREEK WATER QUALITY INPROVEMENTS
FRANKLIN, TENNEGSEE. FRAMKLIK, TENNERSEE
BODATES MAY 19; 2011 SID DATE: MAY 19,2014
Cherty Crach Water Guality Hmprovaments. [¥aarty Graek Water Guahity foprovemants
FRANXLIN, TENNESSEE (FRANKLUIN, TENNESSEE
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALTY LISERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY
1 PAPROVEMENTS 1 &3 - 34878508 $30.705.60 1 IMPROVEMENTS 1 S8BT 00 566.779.00
HIRERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE & BASE, GRADING SHNERAL AGGREGATE, TYRE:A BASE, GRADING
T D{DOT tem 395-61) 58 TOR $30.00 188300 P D (TEOT Hem 50301} 56 TON: 4200 $H92.00
ASPHALT CONCRETE MK (P164-22) (BFME-HI) BEPHALT COMCRETE NI (P64-23) (BRME-HM)
B {GRADING BAR2) (TDOT itm 30701 08} a2 TON 3701.66 5328200 G (GRACS BM2L(TDOT tem J0T-01,38) ” rou 15740 - 54,354 00
SRV CUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENRT (TROT tem SAW CLITTING ASPHALY PAVEMENT (TI0T em
kS SOT-20.65] 1 52.90 75406 4 AD7-20.08) N Wh w 200 N 332000
ALS MIX (FGR4:22) SRADING E ROWY (TDOT jiem A MIX (FOB4-225 BRADING £ ROWY {(TOOT iteio
B atket g % TON 32800 $3.07550 & aridudi) e oM £142.00 - §16,725.60
COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (TDUT COLD PLANING BITUMINCS PAVEMENT {1001
8 tem4iSnTed 788 s 95,366.00 Them 41531 02) THG S $8.55 B0
7 48TROP - UNIMPROVED AREAS 5 i - 8067560 T 4B HCE ~ UNIMFROVED AREAS 55 u 124 00 36.600,00
& #BTRCP ~ WMPROVED AREAS 25 tF SR750 0 B 487 RCP ~ MPROVED AREAS £ of 2000 57,0000
2 PRECAST LR CAST-INTLAGE AFCHED 12 PRECAST OR CASTAN-FLACE ARCHED
4. CONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE 1 L3 - 555.490.60 $69,480.60 @ CONCRETE SLAB BRIDOE 1 53 : ST1500.06 §71,500.00
10 BWE JUNCTION BiX (478" Deptl) ) EA 54 600,00 - 34000 60 10 EEUNCTION BOX 1493 Deptn t &b 59,400.60 . 35.800.00.
11 HEADWALL (48" ROP) 1 EA $1,760.00 . $1.700.00 1T HEADMIALL (43! ROF) 1 € 2.500.00 . 5256000
12 TRAFFIE CONTROL i s - €1.300.60 S0 1 CTRAFFIC CONTROL s is . .80 00 750000
TEMPURARY CORCRETE BARRIER (TROT TR TEMPORARY. CONCRETE BARRIER (TOOT 1TEM
A3 71202020 250 i 5300 . ER £ 8 ) 760 iF 58900 $10,140.60
14 - EROSION CONTROL ¥ L5 9470000 15 ERGSION DONTROL v 5 S2000 1 32.000.00
5 SECRIENT FIRER MATTING 120 E $2.16 W5 SEDWAENT FIRDR MATT HG 7 SF $2.50 $1H00
I MAGHINED AP RAF % o §74.00 B MAGHINED RIPRAP £ o $36.00 #1.086.00
EROSWOM CONTROL BLOUK - ARMOROC (0R TROSION CONTROL BLOCK - ARMORLOC DR
G APPROVED EQUALY w0 ¢ 51000 ©7 APPROVED EGUALI 386 5 53700 $14.950 00
18 RED WARLE TREES 7 €A S 8 PEDMAPLE TREES ¥ 23 38660 $550 15
1 BWEETSHRUB $ £ §52.0¢ . 16 SWEETSHRUB B £ 3965 G $900.00
20 WATER ORK 7 €h 31005 52170 05 20 WATER OAK v Eh $160.0¢ 573 60
#° £ 350 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER L 350 PUSH ST CUCTILE IRON WATER
2 LINE FOR BEPLAGEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY) E e $10000 . 2 00000 20 UNE FOR REPLACEMENT (SIDE ROADWAY} 0 i $136.00 $2.660.00
& CL 350 FUSH JOINT DUTTRE IRON WATER "l 35 PUEH JOMT. DUCTILE IRCHN WATER
B LINE SOR REPUACEMENT (DUTSIDE ROADWAY) 20 LE 7500 $16.000.50 U2 LINE FOR REPLACERENT (DUTSIOE ROADWAY) 200 i 583,60 BI6600.00
£ Gy 356 RESTRAINED JONT DUCTRE (RGN 5 CL 450 RESTRAINED JOIMT DUCTRE 1RGN
WRTER LINE FOR REPLACEMENT (OHTSIDE WIATER LINE FOR REPLACEMENT (GUTSIDE
25 ROADNAY & @& $80.08 7200 69 IR £ 39060 5720050
24§ GATE VALVES 2 £4 $1.600.00 3,200 69 & GATE VALVES 2 . $2.500.05 §4,006 6
25 6 GATE VALYES 2 £ 51156 60 $2.300.09 " GATE YALVES 2 £h $1,500.00 B3000.50
26 COMRECTION TO EXISTING SYSTEW 2 2 $1.250.00 $2.455.06 CORNECTION TG EXISTING SYSTEM 2 2 §3.000.00 $2.000 00
7 CUT & CARIPLUG EXISTING LINE z £4 $670.00 $1.24000 CUT & CAPALUG EXISTING UNE. z 23 $700.00 §1.400:05
25 COMORETE WATERL BE ENCASERENT 55 ¥ 34206 5188060 COMORETE WATERUNE ENCASERENT 5 LE 35008 52,000 01
TOTAL BASE B0 3220.023.08 TOTAL BASE BID $250,560.60
T BVERDEFTH EACAVATION AND BACREIL. H v TR ais . TOERLERTH EXCAVATION BHD BRCREIL K &F T B TG
SSCELLAREDS CONCRETE (TDOT CLASS D MISCELLANEGUS COMTRETE (THOT TLASS 2
8 4060FE; W oy 3460.00 $4.500.00 36 4400 PEY 15 o 40000 - £4,609.00
3 PROJECT CONTINGENLCY 8 . - 540.000 06 $I0006,400 21 PROSECT COMTINGENCY 5 = - $10.800.00 10000 8¢
TOTAL CONTINGENT 8Ip $14.575.08 TOTAL CONTINGENT BID $14,675.00
TOTAL BASE Bill AND CONTINGENT BID TOTAL BABE BID AND CONTINGENT BIlY $264,735.00




CERTIFIED BID TABULATION

CERTIFIED 810 TABULATION
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS LISERTY CREEK WATER.QUALITY IPROVEMENTS
FRANKLIN; TENNESSEE FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
BID BATE! MAY 15; 2011 BID DATE: MAY-A3, 2014
ey Creek Water Guality IMprovements. ibarty Cresk Water QLafily impeavements
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANKLIN, TENNESSER
LIBERTY CREEK WA’
3 IPROYEMERTS 1 is $42.650 00 B2 NG00 1 UBSHTY CREEK WATER CLIALITY INPROVEMENTS 4 53 44 06000 $40,000 52
MIERAL AGGREGATE. TYFE A BASE GRADING WNERRL AGGREGATE, TYPE A BASE GRACING 17
z O (7L, feer 56 TON £15.50 §1.008.00 H TOOT tem 6301 & TOH 520,00 $1120.07
IR (PGA4-27) (BRIB-HIZY AEPTIALT CONCRETE X (PG&Q»?Z y (8Pma.m»y
3 ) (TOOT Yo 07008 57 Tk S147.40 34716 63 2 {GRADING B4 (TDOT ltem 3070 e TON SABD 5405660
S8 U rhNGAbF’HA T PAVEMENT {TOOT hem BAW CUTYING ABPHALT Pr\\/fh‘Em (moy ftem
2 4G7-30.05) b0 if S0 51,040.00 4 #0 LF 5300 700 00
AGS X (PEE4-22) GRADING E RDATY (TOOT lizm NG £ RONY (TDOT e
5 4410111 % o §150.62 $A187 28 § & o FE SEEEO0
COLL PLANING BITUNGNOUS PAYEMENT (TDOT COLD PANING BITUVINOUS PAYEMENT (10T
3 tenn 416:01.02) 8 Y. 34 56.505.20 6 it 41601025 e BY $8.25 851435 40
i %8 RGP~ UNIMPROVED ABEAS 58 iF F166 00 $10,725.00 i 48" ROP - UNIMPRINED AREAS i 45 $782.00 510010.60
8 A RO WAPROVED AREAS a8 i 5285 08 3,975 00 & 48 RES  IMPROVED AREAS 9 3 572500 STATSOU
1285 PRECRET OF CASTIN PLAGE ARCHED 1236 PRECAST DR CAR Tty PLAGE ARCHEL
g CONGRETE 5LAB BRIDGE t () . $H16.460.00 $118,460 00 ) CUNCRETE SLAR ERIGE ' . 8546000 5630050
16 B GUNCTION BOX (4548 Oapih) 1 23 $6.815.00 . 657800 i 6° JURCTION BOX (425" Grptty 1 5750060 . ¥7.500.00
11 HEADWALL{ 46" RCP) 1 £a 52,466.00 5246860 Tt FEADWALL L 48" REF) 1 5225004 - 52250008
2 RAPFIC GONTREL 1 kS . 1000000 $10,766.00 2 TRAFFC CONTROL 1 - S 000.00 F0.000:09
TEMPORARY CORCRETE BRRRIER (TOOT 1TEM TEMPORARY GONCRETE SARRIER {TDOTITEM 7
i3 71202.02) 260 L¥ 524,00 . 36,240.60 1 D202} 250 3560 - 59,360 10
M EROBION COMTROL i s . 58.660.00 8,690 01 1w ERGSION GONTRG. 1 £16,000.50 $10,000.03
B SEQIMENT FEER SMATTING ] s5F 5250 §1.440.00 15 SEDIMENT FIBER MATTIRG a6 $2.40 $1.512.00
B WACHINED RIP BAP % o $46.06 $1.440.60 ® MACHINED FIF-RAF £ 583 00 1870 00
EROSION CONTROL BLOCK - ARMORLOC (08 EROSION CONTRO. BLOCK - ARRORLOL {0F
a7 AFPROVED ECUALY 360 S 52850 88 875,90 17 APTROVED EQUALY B S7.000.00
W REDMAPLE TREES 4 & 515202 31,054 60 i AED MAPLE TREES 7 106060
W SWEETSHRUR 3 £ $152.00 $1.368.00 2 SWEETSHRUE ¢ g 50660
W WATER OAK T £ 1152.00 34,564 60 w WATER UAK 7 A £456 50 S700 00
Gt 360 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER # CL 380 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER LINE
7 i FOR REPLACEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY) 2 4 523600 4 700,00 2 FOR REPLACERENT ONSIDE ROADWAY) 20 i 382.06 $1,760.60
# €4 550 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER 8T 3850 PUSH JONT DUCTILE IRON WATER Uit
22 LNE FOR REPLACENMENT (OUTSIDE ROADWAY) 200 o $136.00 22000 0% w FOR REPLACEMENT (OUTEIOE FOADNAY} 00 i $70.00 4400000
# C1 850 RESTRAMED JOINT DUCTILE IRON 8120 358 RESTRAINED JOINT CUCTILE 1RO
WATER (HE FOR REPUACEMENT (CUTSIDE WATER LIME FOR BEPLACEMENT (OUTSIDR
i ROLDWAY) £ if $12008 4,500 0 % ROAMY) i 430,66 $5,860 00
2 & GATE VALVE 2 EA 100000 5200000 24 & GATE YALUES 2 3,524 00
26 GATEVAVES 2 4 $800.60 £4.606.00 25 & GATE VALVES ¥ $3,124.00
% COMNECTION TO EXISTING svs. = : EA 566060 - $1.300.00 26 GONMECTION TO EXISTING SYSTOM z $3.660.00
27 CUT A CARPLUG EXISTING z £4 $50 00 $1.35000 27 CUT & CRPFLUG EXISTING LINE z 866 00
26 CONCRETE WATERLINE chasemm 4 i 450,00 $2,000,00 o8 CONCRETE WATERLIVE ENCASENENT i 58C0.00
TOTAL BASE BIL 568,187 7% TOTAL BASE BID. FIBBELO0
T EREERTH EXCAVATION AND BACREIL B Big E7 7 g TEREER TR ERLAVA TN AHT BACRETLL [ Ei3Eg 65
MISCELLAREOUS CONGRETE (TEOT CiASE MISCELLANEDUS CONCRETE (TBOT CLASS D
G 4500 PSh 0 ot $420:60 . §4.200.00 Ed 4000 PRy L F150.07 . 51:600.00
3t PROJECT CONTINGENCY is - $10.900.00 510,000,066 3% PROJELT CONTIRGENCY 5 51000000 $10550.60
TOTAL CONTINGENT B0 81143800 TOTAL CONTINGENT BID $13,780.00
.
TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID s3th,622.25 TOTAL BASE 810 AND COMTINGENT Bil) F246 841,00




CERTIFIED BID TABULATION CERTFIED BID TABULATION
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMERTS LIBERTY CREEK WATER GUALITY IMPROVEMENTS
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANRLIN, TENNESSEE
S0 DATEL MAY 16, 2011 SULDATE: MAY 19, 204
Croek Water Guality Inprovermenis 7 7L ibarty Ceotk Walds Guality Hoprovaments E g i R 7
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE IFRANKLIN, TERNESSEE 1 o .
% Z G B S B, % G Z . -
UBERTY CREEK WATER GUALITY LIBERTY CREELWATER DUALITY
1 APROVERENTES i L5 . 65,000 06 565,606.00 S IMPROVEMERT : W $83500 04 565,600.00
MINERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE A BASE, GRADING SNERAL AGGREGATE, TVPE A BASE, GRADING
¥ T DT e 20201 5 o B - $1520.00 2 G{TCOT lters 3037} S TR s38.00 . $5.850.00
ABEHALT CONCRETE MR (PGES-22) (PGl AEPHALT CONGRETE MK (PG 22) (BPMEMR
3 IGRALHNG B-42) (TEOT Ren 507-0% 051 5 ToR $90.00 : $2.880.00 3 {GRADING {5-662) (THCT tism 307-03 08) 32 TOM HEZ - $4.360.00
SR GUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TEOT fam SA CUTTING ASPHALT FAVEMENT {TDOT i
« 720,861 %5 i s2.00 . SHEU00 « 407T-20.08) 260 13 5750 : 650.00
ACS.KAX [PU564:27) GRACING E RDWY (TODT e ACS $IX (FG5422) GRADING & BOWY (7001 Hery
5 A41-01.11 7% TN 586,60 . $6,00090 [ A1101,11) 7% TN $480.60 - $11.250,00
COLD B ARING BITURINGUS SAVENMENT (TROT LOLD PEANING BTUMINOUS PAYEIENT {7007
3 fem $15-01.02 i 5% 20,00 $15,560 00 3 oty 415.01 () 780 34 §14.00 $16.436.06
7 4l ROP - UNIHPROVED AREAS 5 i3 514530 - $§7.975.00 i RO ~ UNIMPROVED AREAS 5 iF 515060 82500
5 48 REP - IMPROVED AREAS. 35 e B1G5.00 - $6.:33%.40 o 2~ INPROVED ARBAS e L 680G, 6475 L0
T2 PRECASY UR CAST-M-PLACE ARCHED FAECAST OR CASTIN PLACE ARGHED
5 CONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE 1 5 £156.000:00 $155.000.00 g B SLAR BRIODE 1 18 . 541676000 1750 0%
1w EVE JURCTION BOR 147 Dapit o Ed $5.460.00 - £5,50006 W B JUNCTION BOX, (48 D) 1 th £5.600.01 $5.800.05
i) HEADWOALL | 6% ROP) 1 £A 52 56000 . 52,500 00 11 HEADWIALL § 48" RP) 1 EA 4,08 60 - 54.000.00
12 TRAFFID CONTROL 1 15 . 5850500 $8.800 00 12 TRAFRIC CONTROL 1 5 $10.500.00 $10,000,06
TEMPURARY CONCRETE BARRIER (TOOT (TEf TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (TOOT HEM
] 71202.0% 260 15 568,66 . 24950 G0 121120262 280 It 3000
it EROSICN CONTROL 1 5 %3000 04 $9.000.90 16 EROSION DONTRUL 1 35000 b ,
® SEDUAERT FHER UATTING 720 3 5506 53,606 00 16 GEDIMENT FIRER MATTHG 720 52 . 844008
% SAACHIBED SR R & o S50 560000 B MACHINGD RIPRAR % $66.0¢ 51,805,600
EROBION CONTROL BLDCK - ARMORLUC {OR EROSICON CONTRUL BL.OCK ~ SREORLOC (R
o APPRONED ECQUALY 350 5 $45.00 $15.756.0¢ W7 APPROVED EGUAL 150 5 5250 SHIT5.00
@ RED MAPLE TREES 7 4 5306 60 214280 % RED MAPLE TREES 7 £ A28 $1.750.00
t SHB @ 4 55409 . 345600 % BWETTSHRUB s £ $50.00 E 554000
Ed WATER ORK 7 Ea $342.06 $2.394.50 B WATERGAK i £ 328098 5475000
8 CL 250 PUSH JOINT DUCTA & RGN WATER 5 CL 330 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER
2 LNE FOR REPLACEMENT (HSIDE ROADWAYS Y iE 80,00 5% 800 66 # LIE FOR REPL ACIMENT (HSIDE ROADWAY] w0 1 $60.90 $1.206.00
# 01 350 PUSH JOBIT DULTRE B0 WATER G 360 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IS0 WATER
2 UNE FOR REPLACEMENT (DUTSIDE RDADWAY) 200 I 5a5.00 3900000 2 LINEFOR REPL NT (OLTSIDE ROADWAY} 250 oF 26600 812,665 6
L 350 RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE 1RON & CL 250 RESTRANED JOINT DUCTRE IRCH
VATER LING FOR REPLACEMENT (OUTSIOE VATER LINE FOR REPLACERSENT (OUTSIDE
23 ROADVIAT) 80 i $56.00 $4.000.66 2 RORDWAY) @ L 00 $4.830.08
24 B GATE YALVES 2 & 5150000 55,000.60 4 EGATEVALYES 7 £A $1.850.00 §3,709.08
25 & GATE VALVES. 2 N 315056 §2.300.00 25 & GATE VALVES z £h $1500.60 53.000.00
E COMNECTION 10 EAISTING SYSTER z A 5286000 . 8,900 1 76 CONNECTION TO EXISTING SYSTEM 2 £4 $2.000.00 34.600.00
7 CUT & ARG EXSTING LING z 4 560006 - 1.000.00 7 CUT & CAPIPLUG EXISTING LINE z 4 5750 00 . $1.500.00
) CONCRETE WATERLINE ENCASEMENT < LF $190.00 5400060 TH CONCRETE WATERUINE ENCASEMENT 40 LF 8230 g 2,300.00
TOTAL SASE B $366.962.00 TOTAL BASE B $315,530.00
] IERTER T EXCAVATION AND BRORFIL B ¥ T35 60 B TE GG T OUERGE P T ELRATION K BACKFLL 3 7 FIEH 7
MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE (TDOT CLASS O MISCELEAREOUS CONCRETE (THOT CLASS D
36 4,004 95 16 c¥ 286,00 $1.500.50 o 0 P i o 340000 - 54.030.00
3 PROSECT CONTHIGENGY X 510,662.60 $16.000.00 3 FROJECT CONTINGENTY L5 - $16,066 66 51550000
TOTAL CORYINGENT BID $12,508.50 TOTAL GONTINGEAT BID $14375.08
TOTAL BASE BIG AND CONTIBGENT BID S&%&SGZ,Q{) TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BiD $350,305.00




1D0 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THiS A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF BIDS RECEIVED

apas, ine,

T4 A

i
Zack Uaniet P E (

LICEMSE NO. 110068




