ITEM #26
BOMA
06/28/2011

Parluiew Towirs, 210 25th Avenue Barth
Suite 1102

Naghwilts, Tanriesses 37303

relat RS 3203183

faxe4 1 15 3AE560

May 19, 2011

Mr. Paul Holzen, P.E.
Engineering Supervisor
City of Franklin

109 Thizd Avenue South
Franllin, Tennessee 37065

Subject: City of Franklin, Tennessee
Liberty Creek Water Quality Improvements
Bid Tabulation and Award Recommendation

Dear Paul,

Enclosed you will find one (1) copy of a certified bid tabulation form for the Liberty Creek Water
Quality Improvements project for your records. Based on owr canvas of the bids, we would
recomumend that the City of Franklin award the contract for the project to Civil Constructors, Inc.
for a total contract price of $ 234,996,08. This contract price includes base bid and contingent bid
cost.

As you know, this project was bid with the intention of receiving grant funding from the EPA. In
order to be in compliance with EPA specifications, the awarded Conbractor is required to submit
a checklist of items (identified in Specification Section 00900 - EPA Supplemental General
Conditions) no later than ten (10) days after the bid opening. We have notified Civil Constructors
to complete this under the allotted time. Once submitted, we will review the completed checklist
for correctness and completeness. After our review has been completed and any comments have
been addressed by the Contractor, we will submit to the City for review and for your records.

If you have any questions about the bid tabulation or any other matter, please feel [ree to call me.

:‘iinm}féivﬁ,

Ve
ﬁﬁ amei FE
//’” I”m;utManagar
CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Enclosures

e Mr; Bent Worley
M. BEvie Gardner, P.E

corssulting - anginesring construction « operations




CERTIFIED 810 TABULATION CERTIFIER BB TABULATION
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS LIBERTY. GREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS
FRANKLIN, TERNESSEE: FRANKLIN; TENNESSEE
BI0 DATE: MAY 19, 2019 BID DATE! MAY 18, 2814
Cibierty Craok Water Quatity Improvements Thorty Crack Walsr Gual
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE RANKLIN, TEMNESSEE
i
WATER QUALITY LIBERTY CREER WATER QUALITY
2 s $48785.08 3B TBLLR 1 IMPROVEMENTS 33 $38.779.00 §56.779.00.
HINERAL AQGREGATE, TYPE A BASE, GRACING MINERAL AGGREGATE, TYRE:A BASE, GRADING
DATDOT Hetn 30301} $30.00 $1880.00 2 -D{IDOT Hedr 30301} TON §32:60 $1.792.00
ASPHALT CONGRETE MIX {PI364-22) (ERME-HI) ASPHRALT CONCRETE MDY, (mao 22 [BRMEHR)
(GRADIKG B-442) (TDOT ltarn 307-01.08) F101.60 sd8200 3 (GRACING B2 (TDOT em 30 TOR SIH7.00 o354 00
SAW mmm, ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TQOT fter SAW CUTTING ASPHALT PM(E:M!:NT (THOT Hem
4072008, a0 $754.00 a 40726 08) B0 ig s2.00 B 52000
AUS wx (ﬁ(m 22) BRADING E RIWY (TDOT itent AUS PAIX {FOE 422 GRALING & RDWY (TEOT o
A110114 si210n $80750 & artidy 7 TON 14300 B §10.725.00
L.om FLANIAG BITUMINOUS FAVEMENT [TDOT OLD PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVERENT (D07 .
e 41501 02 5820 . $5.2456.00 6. lienaisniaz) 7o 8v $6.50 565000
4B ROP = UNIMPROVED AREAS §165.00 - £0.076.06 Fi 48 RUP~ UNIMPROVED AREAS 3 W $120.00 ¥6,800.00
AR RCP = IMRROVED AREAS S250:00 $ATE00 A 4BURCP~ IMPROVEDAREAS S o S22 - ¥7.000.00
124 PRECAST OR CAST-N-FLACE ARCHE: 12%8' PRECAST OR CASTANFLACE ARCHE:
- $68,490:00 $E9,480:011 9 GONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE 1 LS [ $73,500.00 §74.800.00:
g §4 000600 . S4.000:00 W ERNLNCTION ﬁ()}( (4' "3 Depthl) ¥ EA $4.400.00 - $5.400.00
HEADWALL (48" ROP) §4.700.00 . $1,700.00 11 HEADWALL { 48" R + 2 $2.500.00 - 32,50000
TRAFFIC CONTROL ~ $2.300.00 $T.300.00 13 CTRAFFIC CONTROL § s . BT900 0 §7.000.00
TEMPORARY CORCHETE BARRIER (TROT ITEM TEMPORARY UONCRETE BARRIER (TDOT 1TEM
7120202} $30.00 . $7, 80000 V3 71020y . 260 i 336.00 - $10,140.00:
ERUSION CONTRIL - $4.700.00 J4.700,60 19 GROSION CONTHDL ¥ L . 52,000 b ¥2.000.00
IBER MATTING s2.90 - $1.612,00 W SEOMENT FIRER MATT:HG 720 SF $2:50 . $1,800.00
MACHINED RiP RAR $74.00 $2.664.00 i MAGHINED RIPHAR ) oy £30.00 1,080.00
EROGION GONTROL. ALUCK -~ ATMORLO (R EROSON CONTROL BLOCK ~ ABMORLOL (0K
APPROVED EQLIAL) 540,00 $3500.00 17 APPROVEDEQUAL) AR §37.00 - $12,650.00
HELMAPLE TREES $210.00 $1.:800.00. 18 REDMAPLE TREES I 580.00 . $58G.10,
SWEETSHRUB 56200 §406.00 19 SWEETSHRUE ] 06,00, . £900.00.
WATER 0K £310:00 $2.070.00 20 WATER OAK 7 510000 $705.00
87 CL 350 PUSH JOINT DUCTILEIRUN WATER 874 350 PUSH JOINT CUETILE (ROK WATER
LINE FOR REPLAGEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY}: $100.00 - F2:000.00 21 LINE FOR REPLACEMENT (INSIOE ROADWAY) 20 iF $1396.00 - $2,600,00
8 CL 350 FUEH JOINT . BUCTILE IROMWATER B G350 PUSHIQINT: DUGTILR IRON WATER
22 LINE FORREFLAZEMENT (QUTSINE RORDWAYY 200 L §75.00 §16,000.00 22 LINE FOR REPLACEMENT (QUTSIDE ROADWAY) 200 iF 583,00 $16,600.00
8 QL35G FEGTRAINED JOINT DUCTILEIRON 8" CL: 380 RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRGN
WATER LINE FOR REPLACEMENT {OUTSIDE: WATER LINE FOR REFLACEMENT (OUTSICE:
25 ROAGWAY) #0 L 380,00 . 57.200.00 23 ROADWAY) a0 L 38006 57:200.00
248" GATE VALVES z EA §1,600,00 B $3,200.00 24 B GATEVALNES 2 EF $2,600:00 §4.000.00
25 6 GATE VALVES 2 EA 5195000 < $2.300.00 25 & GATE VALVES 2 EA §1,500.06 $3.000.00
287 COMMECTION TO: FXISTING SY&T EM 2 EA 1,200,000 $2.430.00 @ CONNECTION TC EXISTING SYSTRM K EA §1,000000 3200000
A CUT K TAPIPLUG EXISTR 2 £A $620.00 $1.2400 27 GUT & CAPPLUG EXISTING LNE 2 A s700.00 §1400.00
28 . CONCRETE WATERUNE hNCAS=MENV' 40 LF 200 51.630:00 25 CONCRETE WATSRLINE ENCASERENT ) $60.00 200000
- TOTAL BASE BID° $220,021.08, TOTAL BASE Q1D $260,860.00
F T GVERDERTH EXCAVATIIN AND BAGREILL. (o3 SoRTa T $475 00 T8 ONERDES {H EXCAVATION SND BROKFAL. 5 153 GEx) B 7660
MISGELLANEDUS CONCRETE. (TDOT CLASS MISCELLANEQUS CONERETE (TDOT CLASS R
30 4,000 BSY W 2 s450.00 - $4,500.00 a0 4600 P8Y 0 oy S400.00 - £4,000,00
31 FROJECT CONTINGENCY LS - - $10,000:00 $10,080.00 a1, PROJECT CONTINGENGY. L8 - . 10,0000 31900000
TOTAL CONTINGENT 8ID. $14,975.00 JOTAL CONTINGENT BID. $14,075.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID Sw 496,08 TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID- $464,735,00




"CERTTFIED 810 TABULATION CERTIFIED Bi0 TABULATION
LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS LIBERTY CREEK ¥ TS
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
BID DATE; MAY 19, 2011 BIDDATE: MAY 19,2011
Lty Greeh Water Guallty Imptovements Titiarly Croak Walor GUARLY TR GVEMANtS
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
LIBERTY CREEX WRTER QUALITY
1 BAPROVEMENTS t LS 342,080 003 242, 060.00 1 LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS + 2 B $406.000.00 $40,060.00
MINERAL AGGREGATE: TYPE A BASE GRADING WIRERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE A BASE, GRADING D
2 O (70O flam:303-01) 56 TON $id50 . £1,006.00 E (TDOT ttem 50304 6 TON $26.00 - $1120.00
ASPHALT CONCRETE MR (PGH1-22) (BPIB-HY AGFHALT CONCRIZTE MIX {POG4:22) [BPME-HM)
3 (GRADING. B-Ni2y [TROT Ram 507-01.08) a TN $147.40 S4T15.:80 3. (GRADING B-HE] TDOT llon 307.01.08) a2 T $128.00 . $4:096.00
SO CUTTING ABPHALT PAVENENT (TDOT tem SAW CUTTING ABPHALT PAVEMENT (TO7 ftam
4 407:20.05) 280 82 S0 $1.040:00 4 407-201.06) 260 LF £3.00 370000
ACS #IX {PE64-22) GRADING E RUWY (TDOT item AGS M (FG64:32) GRADING £ ROWY (TDOY Iterm .
5 41101110 75 TON 8150683 $41287:25 E ATt % TON $13a00 - $8.975:00,
COLE PLANING BITLKIMOUS PAVEMENT (TDOT COLD FLANING BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT (TGOT
] Herr $18-051.02) i) 8. $6.505:20 8 Iam 4150102 780 ay. $8.05 SG 43600
7 487 RCP -~ UMIMPROVED AREAS 4 iR - $10,725:00 7 48" REP UMIMPROVED AREAS 56 LE $182.40 $10.410:00
A 45 HCP ~ IMPRIVED AREAS 3 iF §285.00 $9.97500 8 SERCP IMPROVED ARESS 3 L §2u5 a0 STATEH0
236" PRECAST G CASTIN-PLACE ARGHED 126t PRECAST OR CAR F-IN-PLACE ARCHED
9 CONGRETE SUAR BRIDGE 1 Ls . §118:460.00 $116,460.00 2 CONCRETE 3LAR ERIDOE 1 s - $55,500.00 SHRIN00.
10 B UUNCTION ROX. (48 Drpin} ! £ §6.875.00 B 5681500 L) Ex5° INCTION BOX (43" Tigply 1 A 130000 . 7,500,00
11 HEADWALL 148" RCP) 1 £4 $2.485.00 . SLAGG.00 1 HEADWALL:{ 68" REP). ¥ EA £2,260.00 - $2.25D000
12 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 [ - S16,000.00 10,1000 @2 TRAFFIG LONTROL 1 LS . S10.000.00 $0.000:00
TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (THOY 1TEM TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRKIER [TOOT ITEM 714
1B 7120208 266 u $24.00 ¢ 36,4000 18 D202 250 R $36.00 E $9.360.00
1 EROSION CONTROL 1 w5 - F0:000.00 36,000.00 i ERCSION CONTROL 1 g : F10,000.00 $16,000.00
B SEQIVENT FIBER MATTING 720 SF $200 . $9.440.00 18 SEQIMENT FIRER MATTING 24 BF §2.10 $1.512.00
% MATHINED RIP-RAP 36 oY $46.00 $1,440.00 1B MACHINED RIE-RAE 36 (43 34500 - F1.620.00
EROSION CONTROL BLOCK - ARMORLOC QR ERCSIDN CONTROL BLOTK - ARMDRLUIC (OF
17 APPROVED EQUALY 350 SE sa8:0 $0,075.00 17 APPROVED EQUALY 95 £l 42000 - 57,000.00
18 BEDMAPLE TREES 7 €A 9152 00 $1,064.00 18 RED MAPLE TREES T EA $I000 . 51,050,060
19 SWEETSHRUE 9 GA $152.00 $1:368.00 19 BWEETSHRUB 1 A §100.00 . $800:00
W WATEROPK 1 EA §152,00 . 31,064 00 20 WATER DAK T 5 F400.00 - $760.00
B0 350 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IROK WATER, % CL 360 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRGN WATER LiNE
il LINE FOE REPLACEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY} 20 [ F236.00 34.200:00 2 FOR REPLACEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY) 20 ¥ 483:00 $1,760.00
* G150 PLSH JOINT. QUCTILE IRON WATER 8L 350 PUSH JOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER LiNE
2 LINE FOR HERLACEMENT (DUTSIDE ROADWAY) 200 i 11000 S2000.00 22 FOR REPLACEMENT {QUTSIDE ROAUWAY aon LF $70.00 $14.000.00
#°.CL 350 RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILEIRON, %L1 358 RESTRAIED JOINT QUCTILE IRON
WIATES, LiE FOR REPLACEMENY (QUTSIOE: WATER LINE FOR REPLACEMENT LOUTSIDE.
2 ROADWAY) 80 iF §120.00 . £8,600.00 23 ROADVAY) £y L 110,60 . §8:800,00
24§ GATE VALVES 2 EA $1,60000 - $2,000.00 24 §GATE VALVES 2 £A 8116200 £3.624.00
25 O GATEVALVES 2 E& 060,00 . F1BO000 2§ . 6 GATE VALVES. 2 EA $1,562.00 < 3124 06
26 COMRECTIONTOEXISTING SYSTEN 2 EA §650.00 - $1,300.60 26 CONNECTION TO.EXISTING SYSTEM z A 31.800.00 $0,600.00
27 CUT& CAPIPLUG EXISTING LINE 2 EA 650,00 - $3,300.00 2 CUT & CAPFRLUG EXISTING LINE z A S400.00 355,00
26 CONCRETE WATERLINE ENGASEMENT 44 if 350, - 32.009,00 28 CONCRETE WAIERLINE ENCASEMENT. 4y LE L2000 380000
TOTAL BASE BIL 539898728 TOTAL BASE BID. $234.881.00
B CVERDER T EXCAVATION AND BAGKFILL ] i 760 FEE ) GVERDEPTH EXCAVATION AND BALHFILL T Y B B 650
MISCELLANEOUS CONGRETE (TLOT GLASE (1 MISCELLANEDUS CONCRETE (TDOT CLASS D
W 4000y 19 wr $120.00 . H1,200.00 30 so Pep 10 =2 siso0e B 160060
31 PROJECT CONTINGENCY. LS . - $70,000.00 100060 3 PROJECT CONTINGENCY LS . - $10.000.00 10,00.00
TOTAL CONTINGENT BID §11,435.00 TGYAL CONTINGENT BIO $11,780:00
3 .
TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID $389,622.26 TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID $246.541.00°




CERTIFIED BIl TABULATION

LIBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMERTS
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE.

BID DATE: MAY 18, 2011

Libety Creek Water Quality Improvements
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

2

harty Crosk Wator Guallty INpTOVERERTS.
RANKL!N TENNESSEE

CERTIED BID TABULATION
UBERTY CREEK WATER GUALITY IMPROVEMENTS
FRANRLIN, TENNESSEE
B DATE: MAY 19,2017

UBERTY CREEK WATER QUALITY LipeATy anH@ WATER QUALITY
T IMPROVEMENTS ) Ls £08,000.09 66,006.00 1 IAPROVEMENT t 8 $83:600 G0 $59,600.00
MINERALAGGRED TYPE A BASE, GRADING MINERAL AGGR:GM'?:‘ TYPE A BASE, GRADING.
k3 BIIDOT fem 20301 ] TON $30.00 $1.320.00 2 D{T00T liem 30341} 56 TOM $35.00 $4,.860.00
ASPHALY CONCRETE MIR (PGE6-20) BPIAE-HH} HAL T GONGRETE, MY (G64-22) (0PMBY
3 (BRACNG 8-847) § TOONT RérF407-01.08] 3% TON 50000 $2,05.00 % (GRAD(NG B2 THOT Htem 307-01.08) Kl TON 49500 - 5432000
SAW cumm; ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TDOT jtem SAW cUT {KG, ASPHALT PAVEMENT {TDOT tem
4 4072 265 iF 5200 $520 00 + AB7-26.09 260 U 3250 §¥540.00.
ACS. M x (P(w«m GRADING E RDWY (TDDY g ACS MIX (pasn 22 GRADING & ROWY (TOOT Yter
4 441-01.4 75 TON $40.00 46,000:00 & AT A1) 2% TON $HE0LGG - $11,200,00
GO P AN[NG BTUNINGUS, SAVEMENT (TROT SOUD PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (TCOT
[ item415:01.02) 784 i $220,00 $15.506.00 & ot AYE0.08) ven s $14.00 $10,820.00
7 4RGP = UNIAPROYED AREAR 55 L3 514500 » $7 874,00 7 457 RUE~ UNIMPROVED AREAS 5 &3 £150.00 $8.250.00
E 45" ROR < HAPROVET) APEAS. £ i3 $461.00 - $6.505.00 2 457 BOP ~ IMPROVED AREAS: s it sies 04 Ba47E0G
28 PRECABT UR CAST-IN-PLACE ARCHED V%8 PRECAST QR DASTIN-PLACE ARCHED
) CONCRETE SLAB BRIDGE 1 3 - 5156.000:00 $155,000.00 9 CONCRETE SLAE BRIOOE 1 L8 $415750.06. S115760.00
0 BB JURCTION BOX (48" Dapih} 1 EA $5,500.00 . ¥5,500,00 10 B JUNCTION BOX (48 DEpi) ¥ EA $5.800.00 - $5.300.06
+l HEADWALL [ 48" REP) i EA $2.60000 . 52.500.00 14 HEADWALL { 48%RER) i EA FANG00 ¢ $9.000.00
1z TRAFEIG CONTROL 1 L5 . %8.500.00 §6.800:00 12 TRAFFIC CONTRAL 1 i3 FI0;000.00 $10,000.05
TEMPORARY LONCRETE BARMER (TOLT ITEM TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (TDOT ITEM
13 712:02.02) w0 iLF $46.00 “ $24,960.00 1 20202 284 L FHL00 “ $7,800.00
1% ERQSION CONTROL 1 15 500100 00 $9,000.00 14 EROSION CONTROL 1 L5 . 35,000 0 $5,1100.00
15 SEOMENT FEER MATTING: 0 5P 500 . 53,400 00 T4 SEDIMENT FIEER MAT TG 720 SF H230 - 5144000
1@ MACHINGEEY A% RAR W oy S25.00 RO 1% ARCHINED RIPRAR. i3 oY $50.00 - $1,800:00
EROSION CONTROL BLOCK ~ ARMORLDG (OF ERUSION GONTROL BLOGK ~ ARMORLOC{DR y
7 APPROVED EOUALY 380 SF $45.00 B 515,750.400 7 APPROVED EQUALY 380 SF 562,50 81637600
1§ REDMAPLE TREES T EA 5366.0¢ . §2,142.00 15 RED MAPLE TREES ¥ Ea A0 - §1.780.06
. SNEETSHRUB ] €A 55400 - 456,00 i SWESTSHRUB § Ek $60.00 B 364060
2 WATER GAK 7 2 524200 $2,384.00 W WATERDAK 7 EA 240 - §1.780.00
B CL. 350 PUSH UOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER $¢CL 350 PUSHIOINT DUCTILE IRON WATER,
21 LINE FOR REPLACEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY} 0. LE 380,00 §1,600.00 3 LINE FOR REPLAGEMENT (INSIDE ROADWAY) o) ¥ 560,00 §1,200.00
7 G4, 350 PUSH JOIT DUCTILE IROW WATER 4 Gl 360 PUSHJUINT DUCTILE IRON WATER
2 LIME EORREPLAGEMENT (QUTSIDE ROADWAY) 200 LF £a8.00 $9.000.00 22 LINE FOR REPLACEMENT [OUTSIDE ROADWAY; 200 LF $60.40. $12.000.60
8734340 RESTRANED JOINT DUGTILE IRON £ CL 350 RESTRANED JOINT DUCTILE IRON
WIATERLING FOR REPLACEMENT (QUTSIDE WATERLINE FOR REPLAGEMENT(QUTSIDE.
2 ROADWAY) a0 LE $50.00 . 54.000.00 23 ¢ ROADWAY) L3 [ 56090 §4,800.00
24 8 GRTEVALYES 2 EA F150000 . 53.000.00 2 §GATEVALVES % BA §1:660.00 . $3.700.00
25 6 GATE VALVES i £a 115000 B $2.300.50, 35 & GATEVALVES z EA $1.50000 ‘ $3.000.00
28 CONNEGTION TO EXISTING SY‘TWM 2 A $2,080.00 . $5.500,60 26 GONNECTIGN TG BXISTING §YSTEM 2 BA §2.000.00 . $4,000.00
27 CUT & CAPIPLUG EGSTING L | 2 EA 550000 - §5,000.00 27 CUT L CAPPLUG EXSTING LINE % EA $750.00 . S1503.00
il CONCRETE WATERLINE: ENw Skides 40 LF $100.00) . $54.000.00 28 GONCRETE WATERUINE ENCASEMENT 40 F u2i0 : $4,350.00
TOTAL BASE BD. $366,962:00 TOTAL BASE BID® $315,536.80
i) “GUERTERTH ENGAVATION ANG BACKEILL 3 o $i66.00 B FEGG.00 BT OVERDERTH EXGAVA FILL 5 [ ST ~ S350
MISCECLANEOUS CONTRETE (TROT CLASS T MISOEY mefmys CONGRETE {TOUT CLASS O
30 4000 P51y 10 4% $186.00 - 51,5000 a4 e o (44 $300.0¢ - $4.000.00
3 PROJECT CONTINGENGY 53 v $10,000.00 F40.000.00. 31 E‘ROJECT CONTINGENCY [ - - $10.000.60 $15.500.00
JOTAL CONTINGENTAID $12,000.00 TOTAL CONTINGENY BID $14.375.00
§ig
TOTAL BASE BIDAND CONTINGENT BID $3’?%,§62,M TOTAL BASE BID AND CONTINGENT BID $330,305.00




YOO HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THIS A TRUE
AND GORREGT ZOPY OF BIDS RECEIVED

GO, inc,
2 G
' Zuek Ganiel, (




I-{I’STQICZ
FRANKLIN

May 31, 2011
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

Micky Dobson, Project Engineer
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
David Parker, P.E., CIP Executive

SUBJECT: Consideration of the Construction Contract Award to Civil Constructors, Inc for the Liberty
Creek Water Quality Improvements project (COF Contract No. 2010-0164)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information

to consider the award of the construction contract for the Liberty Creek Water Quality Improvements project.

Background
The project site is located near Liberty Creek along Daniels Drive, and was included in the Franklin

Stormwater Master Plan and CIP. This project will help treat water quality and provide minor flood relief.

The scope of construction includes: installation of a vegetative bioswale with erosion control prevention
located along Liberty Creek, a new three-sided box culvert bridge, new stormwater drainage piping and
headwall, full depth paving and surface repaving of the roadway located within the project limits, relocation
of existing waterline, etc. The anticipated duration of construction should be approximately 3 to 4 months.
With the design phase recently completed, bids for construction have been received, with the low bid being
$234,996.08 by Civil Constructors, Inc.

Originally, the project was set to be partially funded by a Special Appropriations Project Grant of
$125,000.00 from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Later, EPA cut the Grant amount to
$120,200 as part of an across the board funding reduction. This Grant was set to expire last month and the
City formally requested an extension. Due to a recent development dealing with the freezing of EPA
funding, the grant’s availability is uncertain and this project may be 100% City funded. EPA has indicated
that the City can proceed with construction, at this time, without eliminating the possibility of receiving grant
funding.

Financial Impact

Approval of this contract would obligate the City to pay $234,996.08 from the Stormwater Fund. The
proposed FY 2012 Budget that passed first reading included $350,000 for the Liberty Creek Project (includes
construction and construction administration). Also included in the budget was the revenue that the grant
created for a net cost to the City of $229,800. Construction administration is proposed at $10,000 and is
being approved concurrent with this. If this contract is approved, the proposed FY 2012 Budget will be need
to absorb an estimated $15,196.08 in Stormwater to cover this difference.

Recommendation
Award of the construction contract in the amount of $234,996.08 to Civil Constructors, Inc. is recommended.




