ITEm #13

BOMA
11/27/2012
HISTORIG
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
November 19, 2012
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator Z—‘-—
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
William Banks, Staff Engineer
SUBJECT: Award of the Construction Contract for the Public Works Facility Access

Road Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0075)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to recommend Award of the Construction Contract for the Public

Works Facility Access Road Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0075) to McMillan Construction Company,
LLC.

Background
As authorized by the Board (COF Contract No. 2011-0139), the City purchased the property at 124

Lumber Drive (former 84 Lumber site located off Columbia Avenue) to use as a combined City of
Franklin Public Works Facility. The City also entered into an Agreement with L.P. Franklin (Lasko)
(COF Contract No. 2011-0144) that granted the City Permanent Access and Fiber Optic Easements
necessary for the new access roadway through the Lasko site. The access road is needed to allow for City
traffic to be able to access Columbia Avenue at a signalized intersection.

The Board authorized a Professional Services Agreement (COF Contract No. 2011-0149) with Ragan
Smith Associates, Inc. (RSA) on October 11, 2011, for the survey and design of the access roadway at a
not-to-exceed fee of §73,000. Amendment #1 of this Agreement was approved by BOMA on February
28, 2012, for required additional design services and bidding assistance. Amendment #2 for an additional
$17,297.68 was approved by BOMA on November 13, 2012, for re-design of certain Stormwater quality
aspects.

In the 84 Lumber Site Acquisition and Development Memo to the Board, dated August 18, 2011, the
Access Road construction costs estimates were listed as follows:

I. Access Costs:

a. Signalization Design/Construction $340,000
b. Access Road Construction 300,000
¢. Construction Documents 30,000
d. Easement Documents 3,000
e. Fiber Installation 10,000
f. Easement Maintenance Agreement 2,500
g. Signal cost recovery (115,000)
h. Access Road Design and geotechnical 59,200

Subtotal $629,700



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

The total above included a Signal Recovery Cost from the Longview Development of $115,000, so the
total project cost was estimated at $744,700, adding back in the $115,000. With the low bid being
$785,276.42 and design fees being $102,747.68, the new project total cost is $888,024.10. This creates a
project cost increase of $143,324.10. The design and construction costs increased because of Franklin
Municipal Planning Commission (FMPC) plan review requirements. The additional parking spaces
required by Lasko triggered these plans for a full FMPC review cycle, which was not anticipated in the
RSA Agreement. The roadway design scope was increased as well, since drainage improvements were
added to the project in order to adhere to City water quality standards.

The construction bids for this project were opened on October 30, 2012, at 2:00 p.m., with seven (7)
contractors submitting bids that ranged from a low of $785,276.42 to a high of $1,199,273.87, the low
bidder being McMillan Construction Company, LLC. The construction Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be
issued soon after the bid is awarded and contracts finalized.

See attached Exhibit A for the certified Bid Tabulation.

Financial Impact

Construction Contract (COF Contract No. 2012-0075) at a cost of Seven Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand
Two Hundred Seventy-Six and 42/100 Dollars ($785,276.42). Per the Capital Investment Funding Plan,
the total project budget for the Consolidated Public Works facility is $5 million. To date, the acquisition
cost of $2.35 million and the design costs (identified above) have been incurred. The facility construction
is expected to bid in January 2013.

Recommendation
Award of the construction contract to McMillan Construction Company, LLC in the amount of

$785,276.42 1s recommended.




TT0Z/5/1T

T
05°L0E°T $ | 0S'SE § | ook $ J 00'EE $ | 00'siz' $ | 00'se < joosze'y $ | co'se $ | 00527 $ joo'se $ | 0s20€'2 § josse $ | 058252 $ | os'ee $ 59 NOL {£-¥-5SV10) dvi-did Q3NIHOV| S0'50-60.]
00'0582 §josL $ | oo'co0'e § o0z § | bo'sig’L $ szt $ § 0005272 $jost $ | 00'000°9 § | 00y $ | 000522 §josi $ jooolse $ |2 % 0051 41 3ON3d NOLLONHLSNOD ALISISIA HOIH]  L1'80-204]
05'LE2'SL § |osZL § | 05°LEZ'S) $ 0521 $ | 0s'19g'0L $jos8 § | 0060FEL s jooss $ | 00'60¥'EL $ 001 § | 00ESL'6 $ |oo'e $ | 550080} $ |sv8 $ 6121 47 (ION3 3SHOH HNYd-#) 30N 1080402
05'L88°} $jose $ JosZie’L § 052 $ | 00050 s |ooz $ | 0054571 g jooe § ] 0546 § |05E § | 00'525') $ oot $ | os'se9'z $ | 205 $ 26 Enl (HNIT-NIVHO ONY N Id-F} 3ONIS 40 TWAOWIH| 10°90-202
FZ'BS0'S $ ] ez $ | or'iio's §$joes Sjsriie $ | ¥6E $ jooeeee § foor $ | 0s'620's §|ses $ | 05265 §|sic § | 99256’y $|Libs $ 856 Rl BUNY 31EVINNOW OIONULXI| 10°10-204
00'PLE'EL § joo'vie $ | 00°£0L'EL $ Jooisz $ | 05°28E°E} $ | 05292 $ | 00'sZ0'rL § ] 00542 S | 00'S00'EL $ | o0'SSZ $ jooosrzl § | 00052 S | viLLLE $ | vioiz $ \S A S¥NJ 3LIHINOD LO-ZD4|
00°0Z8 S JooCLy $ | oo'0ee $ | 00°SLY S § 00°050'% $ | 0o'szs $ J o000l $ § 00055 § | b0'0Z8 S {000y $ | 00°000's $ | o0'00s S | 08208 § | 5¥ioy $ [4 A'D ANIWINYD NYIOIN SLIUINOD) €010}
85°0K9'S s |zzs $ | oreses § jogs S j20reey $|8is $ pE9's $ | 009 § | 5L898°S $)s5290 5 | os'pal’s § Joss § | 59229 $ | ea9 $ GE6. 4'S {:8) AVM3AINA 31340N0D|  20°20-L0.)
Q0'LFL'TH $ Jovro'y  § | 000285 $ Jooors’s S |ooslos $ Joogzo'e  § foooosoL § | 00005’ § | 00°005°0} $ Jovoos'e  § Jooors's $ Jooosi'e $|8svil'e $|oeverz $ £ HOV3 H1d30.F - .0 < 2 3dAL 'SNISVE HOLVD| 102k 119
00°08L § | 00°052 $ | 00052 $ | oo'0sL $ | 0005 S | 00’05 §$ | 00°005°Z § | 0070052  § | 00°005 S | o0'00s $]siv $ |siv S |981iL $ joe6iLL 5 i HIV3 NISYEHILYD ONLLSIX3 40 ANIPUSNrav] 10'60-1 19|
9TEZS S |esy $ | 00'045 § |o0's $ | core9 S joos § | 00025 § joos 5 | oo'vEs s | ooe § J0Z¥09 $ joe's $ | eszsy § J 6T $ 1413 k1 (STIVMON3 3did) 133LS TvHNLONMLS| £0°20-115)
2E'GL8'E 5 | 65'F § | 0982t § |og0 $ | 00656 $JsLt § joaorL'z $ J00's $ | o0'0LE" S josz $ jozzsk'L $ |52 $ | va'ies $ |80 $ B¥S a (STIVMONS Jdld) INIWIOHOANIZY ¥va 133LE| 20'L0-449)
002881 S | 00'898°L $ | os'gie’s $ | osor8 $ | oo'00L'e $ joo'00s § | 000006 § 00000’ § | 00'sL0'8 S | 00629 $ ] 00'280°L $ Jooiss $ | zrves's S | BO'STL $ 8 AD (STIVAMANT 3did} ALFHONOD ¥ SSY19| Lo Lo-iLg
216651 S | 1566 $ | 00'968 3 | oo'9s $ | oo'or0'L $ J00'ss § 0026 $ | 00'LS § | ooovo’L S | 00'se $ J oo'ore $ Jos2s § | 09'69L S joiey $ a1 L NIV 301S) LYIAIND 3did 42| e0'66-409
ZEERET S |ZVree $ J o0'9c0'e $ | 00'sy $ | o0raes'z S 008t § joo'esi'e § | ooy $ | c0'096'E $ | o009 $ jozisTe § | ozre $ | vsoszZ $ |6Lve $ 98 31 {NIvdQ 30IS) LHININD 3did 81| Z0°6£-209)
TLZEE LY $ | 1568 § | oo'Eye $ jooes $ Jovoce'ie § | 00'ss § | 00'v2s'6E $ | ooz § | 00'OPL'EE $ | c00L § | og'srTE § | oe'g § | ZV'0S6'3E § | 9oL $ [4:14 ‘41 LYIAIND Idid ILTUINOD TYAQ TVINOZIHOH L61%.08] 20°91-£09)
95'SET'L § | 9992 ¢ |oo'eLa’t $ | ooey $ Jo08rLL $ Joose § JoozsL'e § ooy $ | o0'0Es'e $ | 0o'ss $ Joziss's §jozes $ | 06’8802 $ | sosv § ar 41 | S5Y10) LYIAIND 3did ALIWONOD St 20'20-409)
00'6EZ' $jooe $ jooety $ §o0i $ | oo'eeT’L § jooe § | 00°'590'2 § | oo's $ | 00's00'Z $ | oos $ JoLLeL's $josz § | 66'EEE’L g |eze § Ebb A'S ONIAIHYOS SE-400]
00'002'F $ | 00'00L § | 00°00Z'% $ § 007004 S | 00°008'F $ | 00°008 § | 00°000'9 § | ooooa't s | 60°00S'L $ | 00052 $ | 0026L $ | oozgL § | 05'pLITE $ | 5SS $ 9 ANIWZAYd SNONIANLIS ONINYId OT00] E0'LO5LY]
00'9r8'sK § | sT66 $ | o0'002'L¥ 5 | oo'oob S | Z6'ES6'SY $]ocis $ | oo'o0z'iv § | 00°00} S | 00'BFY IS 5 | 00'60L $ | oo'aLs'sy § | o0k 3 | rITYros $ | Ler90L § (234 Q ONIAYED (Z2-0£9d} XIN SaV] 01'Z0-1LY]
05'£E£9'Z §josz $ Joosae § jooe $ J o0'sso'L $ oo $ | o5ie9e §josz S | 00'S3L'E § jooe s joswre §joez § | szeozz L8 ELX § 5504 LNINBAYL LIVHASY SNILLND MYS] S0°0Z-20¥]
00°05L $ | o005 § jooosL $ | o005 $ joooLL § Jo0oLL § | oo0sL $ | oooss $joot $Jo0t § | 00296 § | 00'Z96 4§ | seabL $ | sE's6L $ L (94) 1¥0D ¥IVL HOS TVIHILYIW SNONIWNLIA] +O-E0F]
000LL'L S jo0'oe $ fo0oLi's § | CO'0E $ | 00's26 $ Joosz § | oo'sze § joosz $ jooic S jooL § § 08946 £ |orez $ | 2L voE's S | 9528 $ 48 (2d) IWIHALYW ¥IA0D HOd 31VOIHODY| 20°Z0p|
00°005'L S | 00°05L $ | co'0os's $ | 00°0SL $ JoLLre's S | LLv6L $ ] 000052 $ | co'osL $ JoooL $Jo0L $ | 00000’ $ | oo'o0g § ooail's S folks 3 0k (2d) L¥OD IWINd MO TVIHIALYIW SNONIWNLIG +O-Z0¥]
00'002'19 S | 00'06 $ | 00'00Z'L9 $ j o008 $ | 00'92Z L¥ § | 5¥'89 $ | o0'002'Le $ | 00’06 § | o00LL L9 $ | 5208 $ | oo've6'9s § | oseg $ | 0%'ess’es $ | Z5°c6 $ 088 ZW-8 DNIAVHD (WH-BW48) (22-0.9d) XIW TLTHONOD LTvHdsY]| 80°20-208
00'159'6¢ $]o5uL § | 00'80Z'08 §jovze $ | 0£'600'89 $|s0e § | 00'B0Z'08 S joozL § | 00ZE0'e6 $ | oo'ae § $ | 008 $ | rozor'06 $ | 9898 ] b33 ¥ ONIOVHO (AH-BWdE) (22-029d) XIW 3LIUDNGD LWHASY| 1020-408
00°00L'Z S | 0oZy § | 00000 § § 0002 § | ooosz'L § | 0052 $ | oo'oos'z S | 0005 $ § 00°00¢"L § | 008z $ § | oroe $ | 00'9LE S | 2e'6L £ 05 {45 321) ALVOIUOOV TVHININ] LO'0L-£0E|
00'008'85 $ joooz $ | oo'cog'es § 000z $ | 00'558'Es §|sea $ | 00°00L'FF $ | 005k $ Joosi'os §|sesl $ § josel $ | oosiL'y $ | sTol 3 0v6e Q ONIOYHS '3SVA ¥ JdAL "SLYIIUDOY TYHINIW] 10-E0¢
pZ'e6Z'T $|zvory ¢ Jooore $ Joo0sL § | 00'00% $ | 00002 $ | cooos § | ooesz $ | 00000 $ | o0'0os § | 00’00 $ | 00051 S | 086LE $ | se'6EL $ Z Hava (2 3dAL) NOLLOZLONA NISYE HOLVD| #0602
00'085'Z $j9s2 $ | oocoo'z $ | 002 $ | 00'000'E § | 00E $ | 0070008 § | 0o's $ 000052 $|ose $ jooool't s jovi $ | 00°0E2'E $ |z 3 000k AS GATNINIA 1IN 9) ONILI3HS 3N AHLIAT0G] co0z-602
00°2E5°08 $ | 00'2€5'08 § - $ 00008981 § | cooog'sgl § | 00°000'06 § | 00°000°06  § | 00000'SPL $ | 00'000'skE § | OUSLTER S | 00°GLZEr  § | bSEIRYLY § ¥y S 3 51 SANOJ INIWIOTS TYID3dS] 10°0%-602
0S'8YSE $|sce § | 000z’ § o0z $ | oo'goE'z §jost $ ooais $ oot $ | oo's9z'z § o5t $ |osz0e's $|szL $ jogget'? S jest $ 0151 47 (ONNOYE LNOHLIM) 3DNIS LIS ABvEOanaL] £080-602
SLEEL S | 5562 § J00'sie § oot $§ JO0SE § |ooss § | 00°SL€ § joo'st $ | 00'5LE § joo'st s | 00052 $ J 000k § joo's0e $ |ezz1 § ST MYELS 50 AvH A3TvE] 5090602
00'S6%'} S josze $ | 00255 § | 00ZL $ | D0'Z5S $ | ooz $ Jo0er $ J ook $ | 0o'st Slovi $ | o0'9sz $ | 009 $ | ¥5'428 § | 66°L1 $ ¥ TYAONIH LNIWIQ3S S0-602]
S2'866'8F § | §5'S61 $ | 00'S8F'E § {00kt $ | oo'oes’s $joe $ | oo'ooce 5 | oooz $ | 00'0K0'S $ ] 00’9l 5 | 00'sis’) § | o0 $ | 59291 $|ies $ SLE 41 S3HOLQ] 10710802
0% 661 L1 5 |zeee $ J ooogs'L 5 jooi $ | 00'008°L $ | cool $ | 00'009'¢ § j ooz $ | oo'0og'L 3§ | oo'0l $ | 00°0¥¥ 4 § jooe $ | ooos0't § | 008 $ 081 9N HILYM] 90-£02|
00'05¥'E $ | oooc § | 00'59Z°} §joos $ |ooszLy § | o0st $ Jo00si'L $ jooor § | 006LZ'} $ | ovor § Josev'e $jo51z § | saeee §|iss 5 SLL A DNIdVYISONYT HO4 1I0S ONIAYIUGS ONIDVTIG] 10 v0-co2|
000198 S | 00'0E § | 00€8s2 $ Jooe § | oos6e'T $ |ooe $ | co'600'z § |o0s $ | pzEro's S | 0504 § joveray $ joz'sr $ | v2res'L §|zss $ 182 AD TNOSHOL ONIGYIES ONV ONIOYId) P0-£02]
CO'0RY'E $ | oo'se 3 | 00PEZE § | 00eg $ | 00'0SH'Z § | 0osz $ Jooore § | oooe $ | 00052 § | o0z $ | oo'0Ly'L $ | 00514 $ | 957611 S|z s 86 A (Q31AISSYIONN) NOLLYAVOX3 MOHHO8, E0-€0Z|
00'08S°ELE $ | o0es § | 00'0c6'98s $ | oo'ie § | 06'486°LL $ Jeezy § | 00°05'06 § J 005k $ | 00'0s¥'0s § | 00'S) $ | o0E66'8L § jorer § | oz'o0z'ze § | ¥es $ Qe09 AT (Q311SSYIONN) NOILYAYOXS JIVNIVEO 7 OVOY| LO-E0Z|
Q5 ivv'z §jose $ | oo'sée'y § | 00s $ | 00'see'y $ | oo's $ | 00's68'y $ Joos $ | 05'B9Y'L $ )05} $ fszeiLy $ 5L §|siert'y $ | sy $ 616 41 (030N¥LX3 / A3HOVYLIA) 8NN3 20 WAOWIH| 0180202
0 EEZ /L § | 00FE $ | 00PSL L $ jouze $ | 00'0L0'S $ | 000k $ Joo'aio's § | 00'0L $ | 0o've0'e $ | 00T § |og2ies $ | orol $ | oZorc'e $ | 099 g 208 ‘AD LNINIAVL LTYHISY 40 WWAOWIH| £0'€0-202)
00092 S | 000z $ | oo'0ss § | 00’5k $ | oooee $ | oo0L $ | 00'08¢ $ J ool $ | oooge S ] 0001 $ | oosLy $ 004 § | 09488 S j oz 5 BE 41 (NIVIQ 3QIS .81) 3did 40 WWAOWIH| 1220-202]
00°00S'04 $ | 00°005°0L  § | 00'0008E § | oo'ooo'ee S | 00°000'DL $ | 0000004 5 | 00'08E ¥R § joooseyy  § | 0000002 § | oo'co0'oz  § | 00'sEZL $Jo0'seZ’s S| eEvar's $|e6vare § 3 §1 DNIEENHD ONY ONIHYI 10} 10°LDZ|
00'00¥'S $ | 00'00K's $ | 00700241 $ | oo00L’LL  $ | 00'008'SL $ | co00e'st  $ | 00000'L § j 00000t S | 00'00S°EL s | oo'00s'EL  § | 000522 $J000STL S |52906'92 § | seooe'oz § 3 §1 S3AVHO ONY SINIT 'SIHVLS NOILONHLSNOD] 10501
J21xd WL0L | 320ud LINN | 39184 TVL0L | 3018d INn | 391dd TvLoL | 3914 Linn | 3oRid TVLOL | 3018d LiNn 321dd IV.LOL | 30iud LINN | 3D1Md TVL0L | 301dd LIND | 301d TvLoL | 301dd LINn
au| 0 uoj 9 Jewiog ) S0 ] *au] uopjonysuay osuer -au) ‘skemyBiy Bujaeg sucisseg SIOJINOSUCY [JA]D =u=o3d“”_““w%_£us ALLNVIAD | LINN NoLLIRI%3a oMW

uoneIngel pig jeuld - $Sad0y SHIOM 31iand 5200-ZL0Z 402




Z10Z/5/1T

(4
000411 § | o0's6L $ | ooose’s 5 | ooszz s |25y § f2ese s | 00005'L s | oo'osz s | 000584 § | oosse $ | coags s | oo'ost s | ozivry $ | ozive $ 9 {888 YD .2 ¥v0 MOTIIM) (SOT13H4 SNIYAND) §33u1| o01'10-2os|
00834 S ooer s | cozie s Joozp s | vz'ea9 s |ecer $ | oooo8 $ | ooos $ | oo 008 s | ooos s | 60096 $ | coog s |esiie $ | vey $ 9t {ONIdVOSONYT) HO TN QOOMOYH 030a3aHS| 01 '90-108
00'pF $ |ooe s | o002z H X s Jorizz s | sooL $ | o002z $ Jooot s | 00'vaz s |oozL $ | o002z ¢ | oo'ob s | os'sz2 s |ocor $ 2z {00 .81 "Ly 340NN / RIVYISNIK 3dORN) H3A0D ONNOYS| Z0'vo-L0g)
00°0F s | oo 5 | oo'ssl § Jooee $ ozt $ |[8zve $ | ooosz $ | coos s | o000z $ | ook s | coook $ | oooz s forsit $ | pise 5 S ('0°0 .2¥ '1# HIINNT dIHD 3M18/ «dIHD 3118 SITYANOZINOH SMHIJINNT) ¥3A09 ONNOHS| 1o'+0-108)
[ s | oosz 5 | 008982 $ foosc $ |0z sz S | ss8e $ |ooooz'e $ | o005 $ joozsez 5 Jooer $ | oo0ss'z $ | oo 5 | bo'8282 5 5 3 {0098 "LH .81 "AT10H LOVdNOD HONOL 1408 / .HONOL 130S. VLVNIHO X3 1) sanuHs| zoco-1os
009/} $ | 00'8s s | oo've0L 3 J ooz $ | 959901 $ | sror $ | ooooi’y $ | ooos $ JooaLz's s | ooss $ | 00'086') $ | o0'cs $ | 816601 s $ 2 (00 .8¥ 'LH .bZ 'MIA DNIQYIYS / -SINHOLISNIA. VIQIW X SNXVL) SanuHs| 10'e0-Lo8
SRZIC'E s | ssvzi $ | 00295 $ fooiz s | oo'izs $ |ooez 5 | oosie $ | oo'sz s |ooses $ | oosz $ | oooie s | ooog $ | 6Lvi9 § |irze $ 12 oW (9NIOTOS B DNIOIIS} HILVM| £0-108
¥S'618'L 5 | 22686 s J oozl $ foois § | 00054 $ |oose $ | oogoz $ | o000t § Joooz s | oose $ | voooz § | 0000k $ | seest s frraL $ z LINN (HOIN LNOHLIM} ONIQ3SS) 20-108
0406} s | k5iBE $ Jooset $ Jooice HER $|ieee $ | o005z $ {oocs s | 00002 $ | oo'oy $ | oooos $ | ooooL 5 Jozell $ | rose $ S LINN (HIW HLIM ONIOSSS AdvHOodNaL] 20°10-L08
SOZTHLT 3 |8y $ Jooori't s | o0z § | o0'es0’t § | 0061 $ | ooori'L $ | 0002 $ | oo'szrL $ | vosz s | oo'szr'L $ | oosz B EEE $ | 9961 ] 15 LINA (HOINW H1IM} ONIGI3S] 10-108)
00°SLELL § |oose € | 0000564 $ | ooos $ | 0665’42 $ | z6v8 5 158'5E s | 00l $ | 00056 § | oo0e £ | 0o'oog'se £ | 00°'FDL s Josvary HEXD ] S2E 3NN SYD .Z ONUSIXS 40 NOLYIO 13| 10°1e-bse
05'48¢ i s | oo'cos $ |oaz $ | oo'osz s | oo 3 | co'sze s |os2 s | vooss s |ooe £ | 00'sze s Josz s | oo'ses s |5z s 052 A'S (TOMLNOD NOISOHINII TdAL) INIXILO3D| EC0L-OF]
00°282'61 $ j 0082’61 5 | 00700861 § | 0000E'6l  § | oavea'al $ |oepea'sl | 00°005'LL § Joooos'ss  § | ooesi'il $ Joosssr s Joossrss s Joosisr § | soserel s | ocer'eL § L HOov3 (.56 9,55 @ 2) L80ddNS TYNDIS ¥3AIWNVD| L6'E2-08]
0006491 $ Joooel'sl  § | 0000294 § Joo0oz'sk  § | s0/Z8'%L $ | soszaw  $ | o00osvL § Jocoos'yl s | 00'iZLpL $ | o0iEkrL  $ | 00'LZLPL $jooizi'vl  § | eLu6LSL $ | ELi61SE 8 [} HOV3 (.08 3uNLN4 %05 @ Z) LHOddNS TUNDIS ¥3ATWNVD| 8662004
00'FES'E $ Jooves'e  § |ooose'c s |ooosse s |oogice s |ooeic'e  § | oooose § foooose s |oooare s |ooost's  § |oooste $Jo003i’e S |se0or'E s |saoove § L HOV3 HITIOHLNOD Q3LVNLOV 3SYHd 1HOI3| 20'91-084)
00ESE 11 $ jooesz'it  § | 00008t s fooooeit s fogieeiL $ | 0929911 $ ] o0oost $ foooos'te s fooziii s ooz s ooz $fooziiir §|6z6s6 1L $ | 62656t § I HaY3 (QALNNOW 25VE 3SYHA 1KOI3) 1aNIEvD| Z8'51-08s]
08'829 S Jogo $ | og'eze s | 030 $ | prsss s |eso s | aoer’t $ oot $ | 00'ves s |oso 5 | oo'vzs § Joso $ | 26’598 s | ¥s0 5 E 41 Fdim 2001] eap-ocs
09'858't $ joce $ | 05'85t't s foce $ | oezee't i B § | 00928t $ | ooe $ | bo'sze’L S |ooe $ | 0o'szey $ Jooe s | s9uz¥'L HED $ [ 41 1078 VS| Z0'v1-08L]
SZT'E95 S |50 $ | oa'oce $ | 080 3§ | PR'0E9 S | #80 $ | oo'1ss s |00t $ | og'009 S|oeo 5 | 08'008 § | 080 $ | 9a'ske $ | sg0 5 513 41 378D HOLO3AL30 QIATIIHS| L0 PI-0EL|
00'FZ1'LE $ |oozss's  $ | ooorLHL § fooosss s |ovzzsol $ 1501875 § | 00°000°k1 $ | 000055 § | oo°ZOY'OL s |ookoz's s | oozovol s Jooozs s |aLseliL 3 | 852655 § Z HaV3 (NOLLJWZ- 3t d AONIDHINI SO ¥ 03uve4NI) 80103130 NDHIA| 80°El-0cL
00'PL0'L § | ooase s | 00'080’L s | ooose s | 06'920'L s | oceve s | oooso'L § | 0005 s | oo'ess s | vosze s | ao'sse $ | oo'gze s | 8seso't $ | saose $ £ HOV3 {INNOW J13HS) HOLDILIQ dOOT IDHIA| LOEL-0EL
$ ooz § | 00pre'z $ jooee 5 {oosioz $ 16050 $ | oooz6't s | oosi $ | oooze'L $ | oosi § | 000264 $ Joo'st 3 | 022902 3 |59t $ 824 41 {3:08 ONY HOVM) HILINYIO € LINANOD| pLZ-08L)
08°L0Z S oLs $ | 06202 $ Jors BN s | ses s | oo'sel § | 00's s | ooser 5 | oos 5 | oo'sel s | 00's $ | essr s | se's [3 1z (0Ad) ¥3LIWYIA € LINANOD| £0'21-084
0T66FT $ | ove s | oz'66t'C g | or § | og'sec sjozr § 00222 $ | ooy $ | ooz $ | oor $ Joozize 3 |oow s | sogr'z s |iey s 895 ‘47 (OAd) Y3LIWIA .1 UNaNoD| LO'Zi-08L
[T s |oce £ [ogize s |orz s | os'6vz sloz $ | oo'sez s ooz $ | oo'see s | ooe § [oocz s | ooz HEXT s |siz § BLL 473 ('S8 860’ = HLONIHLS ONINVIHE WIWININ) ATNISSY uMNvds| 1oe0-0t/]
0z L¥6 s foet s |ozive $ | oe $ | vrave s | $ | nogso’s s |ost s | cosoe s sz $ | oosos $ sz $ | 9ross s |t § V2L 31 HOLONANODD £ - 318vD WNDIS| £o'eo-oe
00°2L2'E $ |ooss2'e  § |ooosze § joooeze s |ooosee $ | 000S€'E  § | 00005€ $ |oooose  § | ooooze $ |ooobze  § jooooze § jooaoze S| o0vrre $joovre  § b HOV3 NOLLOSNNOD 3DIAHAS JI¥LO3T|  10'50-01 2
00'896'Z $ | 00k $ | o0'ges'e B ErS 5 ] 00025 § | oosic $ | oooor'z $ | 00008 s | oooovz $ | oo'ooe 5 | oooorz $ | 00’008 s | vocese $ | eezze [3 ] HOV3 (8 3dal) x08 1INd TWLSNI| LZE0-0g]
00'Fay's $ |oorer't s | oosar’s § Joosers s |ogiert S |og'srl  § foo0oss s Joooos's s foozee't $ | o0zee’s  § f oozt s |oozee't s |wiser §|vieert  § [ HOV3 (ILVISHOVE HLIM HZY 0S1) ATaW3SSY av3H TNoIs| £1°z0-0el]
00'S5E'Y s footie $ | oooor'y s | co'oes S | STLE0F $ | svio8 $ | oo'coo'y § | 00°008 s | oospe'e $ | cogeL s | oo'sre'e § | o069 S jozeetr § | vorzze 3 S HOV3 (3LYIdHOVE HLIM OE4) ATBWISSY Qv3H WNaIs| 60 20-0¢)
00°000'5E $ |oooao'se  § | 00°DBLPE s Jooosive § | ooooo'sz s | coooo'sz ¢ | 00'000'sy $ |ooooo'sy  § | ooooo'si $ ] 00'000°9L  § | 0008061 $ | ooogo'slL s | ssuseae $ |ssueee § ' S1 NOLLYZITEOW 102 14f
00'00E°E $ jooooc’e  § | 00000’ $ Jooooe  $ fooosi'e 3 |ooosi'e s | oooooe s |ooooo's s | oooooe $ | 00000t $ | 0o'000'e s Joooso'e s |e6Lise $|e6Lie § b W (3NIT NIF) D)W LWAD OWNIHL SNILYT QIONYHNT| L02s-g1)
00'00L°L $ ot $ | o000t s oot s | ooooLs sfort § | ooo00'L $ | oot $ | 000004 5 |oot s | o000t | oot $ | ooovzi $ | vzt § 0001 ER (3N17) DNV LNIW3AVA S0 WAONT| Lo'80-oL]
00ZaL'L $ | oo'Lt $ | oooze'L $ ] 000 $ Joozalt s [ooLL § | 00°0z9'L $ | ooor $ | a00ze'L $ | oo § | 00028t s | o001 $ | ss's00'z § |82l § 291 Enl {3NI1 dOLS) DNV LNIWIAYL G3UNIvd] 50°50-91)
000022 s |oooozz  § | 00000z $ Joooooz s |ooooL'z s foooorz  § | oooooe s | 000007 5 | 000007 $ |oooooz s | ooace'z s Joooooz S |eesire $|eesrz § ' W (3N .5) ONIY LNSWIAV G3UNIVA] 10'S0-91)
00'86K'E o $ | ooosre 3 | 000 $ | 006eee s fosie $ | ooost'e $ | 000 § fooosie s |oooe $ |ooosi'e $ | oooe $ | erses’s $|evie $ 801 R (IT¥AM-SSOND WNIGNLIDNOT) SNDRIVW LNIWIAY D1LLSYd| 60'20-91.
00°0FY 5 | o002z 4 | oo'sor $ | oo'onz s | oo'azy s | 0oLz § | o0'cor 5 | 0000z s | oo'coy s | o000z $ | oo'oor £ | ooooz s | eo'ser 5 | vsive § z HOV3 {(MOBHY SN NHNL) ONDMYW LNIWIAV DILSWd| 90°2Z0-9ks]
00881t § |osat $ | oo'oso's 3 Joo'st $ | oovert § | szs1 £ | oooso'L $ | o0y $ | co'oeo’y $ | oost $ | 0o'0s0’t § | 0051 $ | zeecet $ |ssel $ 2L FR) {3NIT dOLS) ONDRIVIN LNIWIAVA DILSVId| S0°20-9L2
007002 s | oo o0z $ | 00'08s § | o009 s | 0o oos s | 00 005 $ | 0005z $ | voose s | 00'00Z s | 0000z $ | oo'ost < | oo'ost s | sesst S | se'ent $ v '$ SONILOOH ONY SLS0d "SNSIS 40 IWAONIY) SLEL
00°0LS s | oos $ ] 00185k 5 ] os'sL $ | 0oas6e $ | 006 $ | ooozo'L s | cool $ 0022’} 5 | 0oL $ | 00°020°L S [oook s | eg'esr s | v 5 Z0l 48 (%OIHL .080'0) SNOIS WNNINNTY 133HS 1v1d| Zo'EL-Ehl]
00'226'S $ |oowi $ Joresst sjoLy $ | ossees s | o581 § | ooees’z s |ooe $ [oosesz s Joog § | os9ze'z $ |oss s | oo'z26's $ | oor § £2Zr 81 1SOd F8ML FHYNDS INOYIONWAILVEOIEId] 20'H1-E1Y
24'909 s |z § | 089z $ |ecz s | 00'6es S |siz § | oo'eve $ | ooe § | av'sve s Jooe $ | no'6sg §|see 5 | s0'v6s B3 ED $ 9ig ‘81 (S180ddNS NOIS HO4 NOLLYONNO4) LNIWIOHOANIZY dve 13318| 20'10eLs
00099 5 | oooee $ Jovozis § | 00035 S | o000zt s | 00'008 $ | 00'000'k s | oo'gos 5 | 00'000°L s | 00008 s | 00008 s | ooose s | srsv s | sezze $ z ‘AD {SLHOAdNS NOIS ¥O4 NOILYANNOS) 31THONO3 ¥ SSV10| 10'10-ELY|
00°0Z%'Z € | 00'02Z¥'Z  § | Co'0OY'LE § Jooooriz  § | ooooo'se $ | 00'000°SL  § | 0070005 $ | 000005 S | 00000°F $ | 00000't  $ | co'DO8'E § | 000086 S | 00°L88'E § |o0i9se S L 51 TOHINOD Jiddvil L0212
00EIZ 5 |osse § | noeer s | ooee $ | coorz $ | ooy $ | ooosy $ | oo'sz s |ooarz s | oose $ |ogiiz 5 | oesy 5 [zveet § [zoze s ] NOL {4~V SSV10) dva-cid Q3NIHOVW| 90°50-602
3206d WLOL | 2ikd LINN | 3014d TV104 | 30idd LINN | 300ud TvLOL | 301dd LINN | 3018d TV10L | 30Rid LINN | 30144 IVLOL | 320dd LINN | 391dd TVLOL | 3D0dd LINN | 3213 TV.LOL | 3D1d LINN
2uj e uoponsus) Jewog | si0jeUCY SBIE)S URIUNOW ‘au| Uopannsuoy osuap “au| ‘skemyBiH Bujaed suojsseg $I0JINASUOY ||AID :o_—uznuunﬁﬂw___zui i Netdpos3a S
uape|nqe] pig |euld - §S329y SHI0M d1gnd w..ocuw_‘cﬂ 402




zroz/s/it

£
D050 LFDED] S0°LLITLOT 3eq 5 Q
D wn ey UJHID) "4 YAISO[
LD '3 ydasor Aq paubis Aentia L L
'spiq O UGNE|NQE] BY) U paseq
18ppiq moj jussedde ey s) AuedwioD uopianulsuoD uelIOW ‘Jaefcid pecuasajel By} 10} pealeaal
SPIq 3U) 4O UOHeIUBSaIdR) BJBINODE UE S| UORRINGE] PIq SIY) Jey) ALes 3'd s "4 ydssor ')
LUEIZELL $  TWNOJ QI8 OCFIS'S66  § WWOJOla 0SERd'RYS  $  WHOd dig DYSSSTE6  $  'WHO4Qig 0CEIOZEL _ §  iWNOd Ol ‘SHOMNI
rovoccert $] oiTvi0L Hocvioze  s) oigwioL leceeocys 5| o v1ol Too'ioryze  §] o\ viol Joossszze s] 0@ WiOL Jcozrize <] O WIOL |zverzsel 5] Gi8 TWIOL
00000000 § - 0000000t § - 00000008 $ - 00000004 § - 00000004 § - 0000000+ $ - 00000'00L  § — - — 3HL AS 02L03MI0 S¥) AINIONLINOD
[ s f2uee6 s |ovest s [ oo'6a 0B s | sozL s [ o000z s Joooos s [ooooe s Jooost ¢ Jooooz A B B s [1ees $ z SLIND HOWNW ABvHodiaL] s910-s0d]
00°LbE'L s Josz s | oszes's s Josz s | oesers s |esz s Josza6's s [osz s [ sLus9s s |sce s | szeszo s [sez s | szonc's s | s9z s sez |as (aos mantonigaos|  to-sog)
000ZE'Y s [oooer s foooesz s [ooosz s |oonosy sfooeos s |oooseE s|ooosz s foooor's s|oooos s [eocost s |ooooz s |iiersy slevees  § [] Hova NOILOLOWd I3HL AbvEOdN3L] 10'50-208
3D1¥d TV.LO0L | 301dd LINN | 301d TVLOL | 3218d LNn | 3214d viol | 301ud LINn | 30Rid TvioL FJ14d LINN | 3218d TVLOL | 301Hd LUNM | 3Di8d TVLO0L | 3018d LINN | 3018d TvLOL | 33184 LINR
- a i Auedwop ALLLNVND | LIND NOILdId2S3a "ON Wall
au| 09 uepINYsUay Jewoq | slojoenuoD SOIS URIUNOK U LoaNsusy oausp au| ‘skemyBiH Bupeg suo|sseg £40J3INGSUCY [[A]D UORSNIMUOS VeRmON

uopeinge] pig jeuld - $$33Y SHI0M JIqNd §.00-ZL0Z 40D




