ITEM #2

CIC
n2-26-14
HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
February 26, 2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
William Banks, Staff Engineer
SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the Construction
Contract for the Public Works Facility Access Road Project (COF Contract No.

2012-0075)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the

Construction Contract for the Public Works Facility Access Road Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0075) with
McMillan Construction Company, LLC.

Background
As authorized by the Board (COF Contract No. 2011-0139), the City purchased the property at 124 Lumber Drive

(former 84 Lumber site located off of Columbia Avenue) to use as a combined City of Franklin Public Works
Facility. The City also entered into an Agreement with L.P. Franklin (Lasko) (COF Contract No. 2011 -0144) that
granted the City Permanent Easements necessary for the new access roadway through the Lasko site. The access
road was needed to allow City vehicles access to Columbia Avenue at a signalized intersection. On November
27, 2012, the Board approved Construction Contract (COF Contract No. 2012-0075) with McMillan Construction
Company, LLC. at a cost of $785,276.42.

Explanation of Change Order No. 1 (See attached Exhibit A for all Change Order No. 1 documentation):

1. All contract line item quantities and costs have been adjusted and balanced to reflect the actual installed
and billed construction work. This resulted in a deduction in total contract price.

2. A time extension for landscaping installations. It was agreed by all parties that the landscaping would
wait to be installed during optimum planting periods, starting in November 2013. All other roadway
construction was completed within the original approved contract time. Roadway substantial completion
was August 8, 2013, and the landscaping was completed in December 2013.

Financial Impact
Change Order No. 1 will be a contract cost decrease of $19,859.39.

Original Contract Price: $785,276.42
Final Change Order:  $-19,859.39
Final Contract Price:  $765,417.03

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the Construction Contract (COF
Contract No. 2012-0075) with McMillan Construction Company, LLC. Final contract total price will be
$765,417.03. The approved contract time will go from 120 Calendar Days to 220 Calendar Days with the
landscape time extension.




Request for Construction Change IPage 1
Change Order No. 1 L TN e

City of Franklin Contract No. 2012 - 0075

Engineering Office Project Public Works Access Road
109 Third Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we McMILLAN CONSTRUCTION CO. entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on
November 27, 2012, for the construction by sald Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas,
certain items of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the
following additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices
scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Chanpe Order: L _ o e

' 1. ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT ACTUAL QUANTITIES AND COST
2. TIME EXTENSION FOR LANDSCAPING INSTALLATION

THIS IS THE FIRST AND FINAL CHANGE ORDER WHICH BALANCES QUANTITIES RESULTING
IN A DEDUCT IN THE FINAL CONTRACT PRICE,

Attachments (List documents supporting change): ) _ ) o
!

SEE SHEET 2 FOR ITEM BALANCE SHEET

SEE PAGES 3-5 FOR EXPLANATION

Page 1 of 6




: PREV. [
' | scHeo. | ADJ.BY]  TOTAL ; DEDUCT | INCREASE

e " _DESCRIF L0 OF WURK | vauue E‘?;J _..comp _ADJ. Al

1 1] i

20301 .ROAD & DRAINAGE FXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED) s 32002 o 5 d2m1s 5 1602

20303 BORROW EXCAYATION (UNGLASSIFIED) 13 MREE! 0 % < 1% 11956

| 20306 'WAIER s 108000) o0 | - I's 1ps000 i
208-06.05 OALED HAY GR STRAW i 8 w0766, 0 {3 < 5 3ora0!
209-20.03 -POLYETHELENE SHEETING (6 MIL. MINIMUM) I3 amm'u $ . § 3200001

30301 WMINERAL AGGREGATE, 1YPE A BASE GRADING D [ 4777500 0 |$ 4e26071|§ 16629
2034-01  IMINERAL SITE {57) is e00| o | % - |8 s7600
3070201 (ASPHALY CONCRETE MIX (PG70-22){BPME-HM) GRADING A |3 9070204! © ¢ sadv1051§ 0,3d8.08 !

9070208 ASPH, CONC, MIX (PGT0-22(BPMD-HAT) GRADING B M2 $oGAINBE0| 0 % seztasd '$ 262324

40201 DITUMINOUS MATGRIAL FOR PRIME COAT (PG} $§ BrTined} 0 s eviess|§ 200505

40292 AGGREGATL FOR COVER MATCRIAL (PG) (P t24720 0 5 21me $  B6G.A9

40301 AMUMINGUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT (TC) l's 5350 0 |5 1evdtn! $ BReTS
4110230 |ACS MIX (PG70-22) GRADBING D |$ sodaze4 0 Issmuw § 514258
4150103 iCOLD PLANNING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT is asase 0 |3 $ 3,874.50
7010202 ICONGRETE DRIVEWAY (6") 'S 622567 0 1§ 608634 §  130.23

70103  '\CONCRETE MEDIAN PAVEMENT {SEE NOTF #1) 1 gozenl o % |4 E0280)

70201 ,GONCRETE CURB § 1IN 0 1% 1485770 $ 108056
702-01.01 [EXTRUDED MOUNTABLE CURB (3 dsmaes) 0 1§ s 5 arrAd
TO7-08.01 |FENCE (4-PLANK HORSE FENCE) |3 wamess! o s taeeomo! s 3g025
7000505  (MAGHINED RIP-RAP [CLASS A-3) '$  asms0 o , § $ 2,528.50 1
708-05.06 |MAGHINED RIP-RAP [Ci ASS A1) 3 11z, 0 l§ 4 19242
7130102 STFEL BAR REINF. (FOUNDATION FOR SIGN SUPPORTS) % sod0B| 0 '§ 6368 s arso
713-1102 PERFORATED/KNOCKOUT SQUARE TUBE POST 3 822001 0 3 6,266 00 ! I $ 364 00
713-13.02 |FLAT SHEET ALUMINUM SIGNS (0.60" THICK) $ asea) 0 14 53774 | ‘s d3s
7160205 IPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (STOP LINE) ‘s 1832 o % 2257 § 0944
7160206 'PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (TURN LANE ARROW) it 49508 0 |4 23046 $ 49306
716-05.01 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING {4" LINE) [8 2475380 0 |s 2rovar! $ 20209
716-05.05 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING (STOF LINE) ' $ 200558 o0 !§ zao0g0! $ 23474
746-08.01 REMOVAL O PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING {LINE) 4 4uo00 o 5 2qMdc! 15 94110
716-42.01 |ENHANCED [ LATLINE THERIMO PVMT MKG {4* LING) t ames| o is 399410, (¥ a2t
730-03.21 |INSTALL PULL BOX [TYPE B) i |$ 258304 0§ 4644405 96064
730-08.03 |SIGNAL GABLE - 7 CONDUETOR 1 070467 0§ 1,25060 '3 20044
730-09.01 ISPAN WIRE (MIN BREAK STRENGTH 3,438 LES) 3 255050 0 ¢ 279.50 $ 2368
740-12.01 'CONDUIT 1" DIAMETER (PVC) J § 244800 0 |5 1,08702(§ 1,060.26
730-12.03  CONDUIT 3" D'AMETER (PVC) 's 14553 0 |$ 122892 $ 1,08330
730-12.14 :CONDUIT 3" DIAMETER (JACK AND BORE) /S 2067200 0 |5 226400 5 19340
730-14.01 'SHIELDED DECTOR CABLE % 645HG, 0 |t {$ 64586
730-14.02  SAW SLOT '$ 142766 ols $ 142766
730-14.03  LOOP WIRE $ 565.92 0o $ $ 56592
740-10.03 GEQTEXTILE (YYPE NI) (ROSION CONTROL) I'$ 63500 o 8 |% 63500

80101  SEEDING (WITH MULCH) ’s 1,120.62 0 |5 142535 |$ 30473

80301 .SODDING NLW3GD) $ isgausi o0 | § - 1§ raseos

SUA TOTAL: | ] 1§ 37.840.74 | 5 1703447
E‘ i
[FONTINGENCY P = )
:
€4 UNDERGCUT REMOVAL AND HAUL OFF js 2342080 0 | § 2342080 |
2 UNDERCUT REFILL MATERIAL AND PLAGEMENT $ 6607204 0 1% 6607204
| 9254247  £O CABLE, oF f$ 18300, O |8 163600
7300323 [INSTALL PULLBOX {FO TYPE A) (INSTALL ONLY) I § a400f 0 (s 32400,
7301203 |CONDUIT 3" DIAMLTER (PVC) § 3mo! o [§ s7m300
7301201 JADDITIGNAL CONDUIT 3' DIAMETER (V) TO ISLAND '$  ided24 0 |4 idodzd
725-05.04 _ ISPLICE ENCLOSURE (UNDER GRADE} $ 68120 © )s §91.20
7250241 FIBER DPTIC TERMINATION SPLICE (GATOR PATCH) ? H 90700 v i3 307.00
251245 FO SPLICE FUSON i s T7E0] 0 % 777.50
7300324 RELGGATE PULL BOX $ 2600 o 3% 216.00
G-3 _ IRFINBURSEMENT POLICF SERVIGE YMGA TRAFFIC CNTRL 's “nuu! LI 540.00 i
C4 nmmeNMJEMlARmmDDEmNﬂUNPmm - $ 1msml_'1 |8 118500
U8 TOTAL: $ tongrs08 | | § 10092588 |
H | i | E [
_ SUMMARY i i
i . i ;
1 {TOTAL BID WITH $100,900.00 CONTINGENCY ' i l: 70527642
z [TOTAL PROJECT COST WITH AGTUAL CONTINGENGY & INGRESE ADJUSTMENTS |8 B90.236.77
T 'TOTAL DEDUGT ADLIUSTMENTS i 15 a2.819.74 i
‘4 |§ 765477071 i

ACTUAL PROJCCT COSY YO DATE

Paage

2 of




REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
18.
186.
17.
18.
18.
20.

203-03 borrow excavation (unclassified) not required due to existing field conditions.
203-06 water not required due to weather conditions.
209-06.05 Balled hay or straw not required due to field and weather conditions.

209-20.03 Polysthylene sheeting (6 mil minimum) not required due to existing field and
weather conditions.

303-01 mineral aggregate, type A Base grading D bid quantity was 2940 ton actual used
was 2846.69 ton,

303-01 mineral aggregate (size 57) not required due to availability of existing stone

307-02.01 asphalt concrete mix (pg 70-22) (PMB-4M) grading A bid quantity was 1,114
ton actual used was 1,017.88 ton

Asphalt concrete mix (PG70-22) (BPMB-HM) grading B-M2 bid quantity was 680 ton
actual used was 708.05 ton.

402-01 bituminous material for prime coat (PC) bid quantity was 10 ton actual used was
7.70 ton,

402-02 aggregate for cover material (PC) bid quantity was 37 ton actual use4d was 67.31
ton.

403-01 bituminous material for tack coat (TC) bid quantity was 1 ton actual used was 2.13
ton

411-02.10 ACS mix (PG 70-22) grading bid quantity was 472 ton actual used was 520.12
ton.

415-01.03 cold planning bituminous pavement not required due to existing field
conditions.

701-02,02 concrete driveway (8") bid quantity was 939 s.f. actual used was 918 s.y.
701-03 concrete median pavement removed from contract,

702-01 concrete curb bid quantity was 51 CY actual used was 55 CY.

702-01.01 extruded mountable curb bid quantity was 958 I.f. actual used was 1,031 i.f.
707-08.01 fence (4 plan horse fence) bid quantity was 1,219 I.f. actual used was 1,264 If.
709-05.05 machined rip-rap (class A-3) not required due to existing field conditions.

709-05.06 machined rip-rap (class A-1) not required due to existing field conditions.

Page 3 of 6



21,

22,

23.

24,

25,

26,

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

35.

38.

37.
38,
38.

40.

41.

713-01.02 steel bar reinforcement (foundation for sign supports) bid quantity was 316 Ibs,
actual used was 336 Ibs.

713-11.02 perforated/knockout square tube post bid quantity was 432 Ibs actual used was
449 ibs.

713-13.02 flat sheet aluminum signs (0.080" thick) bid quantity was 102 s.f. actual used
was 111 s.f.

716-02.05 plastic pavement marking (stop line) bid quantity 72 L.f. actual used 121 Lf.
(Stop sign added to contract)

716-02.06 plastic pavement marking (turn lane arrow) bid quantity 2 each actual used 4
each (two additional not shown on plan)

716-05.01 painted pavement marking (4" line) bid quantity 1 LM @ $2,475.38 actual cost
due to parking spaces $2,767.47.

716-05.05 painted pavement marking (stop line) bid quantity was 162 Lf. actual used was
185 £,

716-08.01 removal of pavement marking (line) bid quantity 1,000 I.f. actual used was
1,759 I.f.

716-12.01enhanced flatline thermo pavement marking (4" line) bid quantity 1 LM @
3711.99 actual used .076% increase @ $3,994.00. (due to actual field dimensions)

730-03.21 install pull box (Type B) bid quantity 8 each, actual installed 5 each (due to
traffic signal component change)

730-08.083 signal cable - 7 conductor bid quantity 725 |.f. actual installed 940 Lf. (actual
field measurement).

730-09.01 span wire assembly (minimum breaking strength = 3,438 Ibs) bid quantity 119
L.f. actual installed 130 Lf. (actual field measurement).

730-12.01 conduit 1" diameter (PVC) bid quantity 568 I.f. actual installed 32 ., (Signal
componhent change)

730-12.03 conduit 3" diameter (PVC) bid quantity 27 Lf., actual installed 228 L.f. (Due to
signal component revisions)

730-12.14 condult 3" diameter bid quantity 128 Lf. actual installed 140 L.f. (Actual field
measurement),

730-14.01 shielded dector cabie bid quantity 751 If. not required due to signal component
change.

730-14.02 saw slot bid quantity 442 1.f. not required due te signal component change.
730-14.03 loop wire bid quantity 1048 L.f. not required due to signal component change.

740-10.03 geotextile (Type 11) (Erosion control) bid quantity 250 s.y. not required due to
existing field conditions.

801-01 seeding {with mulch) bid quantity 57 units, actual used 73 units, actual field
measurement.

803-1 sedding (new sod) not required due to existing field and weather conditions.

[COF Contra t 2012-007¢

Page 4 of 6 i(\Ji;',;: 16 Order No. 1
Exhibit A

] -
}



CONTINGENCY ITEMS: ‘i age o of 6
Contingency (as directed by the engineer) $ 100,000.00

1. C-1 undercut removal and haul off $23,429.80
2. C-2 undercut backfill material and placement $66,072.04
3. 725-12.47 FO Cable, 6F $ 1,836.00
4, 730-03.23 Install pull box (FO type A) (install only) $ 324.00
5. 730-12.03 conduit 3" diameter as per signal compenent revision 700 L.f. installed, $ 3773.00

6. 730-12.03 condult 3" diameter (PVC) to island due to relocation of island, $1,164.24

7. 725-05.04 splice enclosure (under grade) 1 @ $691.20 (existing enclosure due to undercut)

8. 725-02.41 fiber optic termination splice (gator patch) 1 @ $907.00 due to signal component
revision

8. 725-12.45 FO splice fusion due to signal component revision ($777.60)

10. 730-03.24 relocate pull box, due to signal component revision 1 @ $216.00
11. C-3 reimbursement for plie service YMCA Soccer traffic control 1 @ $540.00

12. C-4 relocate tree protection fence around detention area 1 @ $1,195.00

Page 5 cf 6




:J\'\i * Ty nd T 4 7
LOF Contract 20

(43 8]
Pann A

T ———

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$785,276.42

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 120 CALENDAR DAYS

Ready for final payment: AUGUST 9, 2013

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change
Orders

No.Oto_1_:

$0.00 NO PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0

Ready for final payment: 0 CALENDAR DAYS

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$785,276.42

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 120 DAYS
Ready for final payment: AUGUST 9, 2013

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$19,859.39

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:

Ready for final payment: 100 CALENDAR DAYS

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$765,417.03

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 220 CALENDAR DAYS
Ready for final payment: DECEMBER 31, 2013

e

Now, Therefore, We, s

hereby made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with

specifications thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically

modified by this supplemental Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY: / v e
B i / f‘i /,f,/.—:‘-x r
% By: (/% /:"J"/ By: ' Cnt o i
CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING

Date: __ /=~ 30~/ 4

Date: OO‘L W”‘/ ?/ Date: , ’ w(;

ACCEPTE

o ol WAl

CANTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)
Date: __ /~— 39“"/Q

APPROVED:

‘By: ;
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date: 35#:2'#'

Page 6 of 6

Contractors, hereby agree to this Supplemental
Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is



